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September 22, 2025 

By E-Mail to martha.greenberg@ontario.ca 

Deputy Minister Martha Greenberg 
Ministry of Municipal Affairs and Housing 
Province of Ontario 
777 Bay Street 
Toronto, ON 
M5E 2G5 

Dear Ms. Greenberg: 

Re: Barrie Boundary Adjustment Discussions 

Having acted in respect of all planning approvals and implementation of the Midhurst 
Secondary Plan on behalf of the majority of landowners within the Secondary Plan Area 
for approximately 20 years, Davies Howe LLP has been asked to write to you to oppose 
the ongoing consideration of a  Barrie Boundary Adjustment, through which Barrie 
proposes annex or service lands within the Township of Springwater. I am writing this 
letter subsequent to numerous submissions made by the Daniel Steinberg, Trustee of the 
Midhurst Landowners Group (“MLG”) (consisting of Geranium, Sundance Homes, The 
Sarjeant Company, Brookfield Residential, Countrywide, Rose Corporation, Ballymore 
Homes, Rosehaven, Harbour Equity and Paradise Developments) as well as other MLG 
members and their expert consultants. These submissions all suggest that the provision 
of housing and employment lands in the Barrie and Springwater subregional market area 
is best implemented through the expansion of the Midhurst Secondary Plan Area, and not 
through the annexation of lands within the Township into the City of Barrie. 

For the last two years, Barrie, Springwater, Oro-Medonte and the County of Simcoe have 
been engaged in discussions about boundary adjustments. The purpose of the boundary 
adjustment/restructuring discussions is described as “to develop mutually acceptable 
growth management solutions across their jurisdictions.”  To be “mutually acceptable” a 
solution must also be mutually beneficial.  

The Bayfield Street Corridor in Midhurst and the Highway 400 corridor in Springwater are 
key components of Springwater’s growth management and planned growth strategy as 
indicated in the ongoing Growth Management Study commissioned by the Township in 
2024 and being completed by WSP (see enclosed May 22, 2025 update identifying the 
Bayfield Corridor and Highway 400 lands as ‘Focused Study Areas for Growth’) and the 
June 2021 Bayfield Street Corridor Study completed by WSP. Submissions made on 
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behalf of the MLG make it evident that maintaining these landholdings within Springwater 
and servicing these lands through the infrastructure being developed throughout and 
beyond the existing Midhurst Secondary Plan area helps the vision of these growth 
strategies to be realized.   

This notion has been made clear through the planning opinion letter dated May 15, 2025 
as prepared by Malone Given Parsons (“MGP”), attached for your ease of reference. 
Given Barrie and Springwater are within the same subregional market area, Barrie’s 
residential and/or employment land needs shortfall can be accommodated by the 
Township of Springwater and serviced via the state-of-the-art water and wastewater 
treatment facilities in Midhurst. The Highway 400 lands present a significant opportunity 
to accommodate employment growth in Springwater and the County of Simcoe while 
servicing the broader regional market area. Moreover, expansion of the Midhurst 
Secondary Plan area to include adjacent landholdings including but not limited to the 
Remington, Sadlon and Highway 400 Employment lands represents a forward-thinking  
and preferable solution to meet housing and employment needs/opportunities without a 
costly and disruptive annexation process. 

In addition to MGP’s planning opinion, Daryl Keleher of KPEC has completed analyses 
which shows significant economic benefits to Springwater if the Bayfield Street corridor 
in Midhurst, including the Remington and Sadlon lands, and Highway 400 lands are 
serviced through Midhurst (refer to attached analyses, dated June 2, 2025 and June 25, 
2025).   

As well, SCS, TyLin, and Crozier, all reputable engineering firms, have demonstrated the 
serviceability of the Bayfield Street Corridor in Midhurst and the Highway 400 economic 
zone lands through the Midhurst water and wastewater facilities (refer to attached 
correspondence dated May 12, 2025, presentation dated August 11, 2025 and 
correspondence dated September 2, 2025).  The technical studies confirm that, by 
leveraging technical work completed during the Midhurst Secondary Plan area process 
and ongoing implementation of the required infrastructure to service the lands, servicing 
the Bayfield Street Corridor and Highway 400 economic zone lands represents a feasible, 
natural and cost-effective extension of proposed water and sanitary sewer networks to 
service these lands. It is important to recognize that technical studies  prepared in 
connection with the servicing of the secondary plan, including the Class EA process, have 
already assessed a study area extending beyond the boundaries of the Secondary Plan 
area and included components of the proposed expansion lands.   

We would also note that the Township of Springwater retained legal counsel, Loopstra 
Nixon, to provide them with independent advice with respect to whether the Township 
should proceed with the Barrie proposal or, alternatively, explore the option of expanding 
the Midhurst Secondary Plan to accommodate needed housing and employment uses. A 
summary of their opinion, attached, concludes that: 
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“The Barrie proposal is not fair, is not in keeping with principles applied in other municipal 
boundary adjustments” and  

“Midhurst expansion offers more control and long-term benefits for Springwater.” 

Deputy Minister Greenberg, the Bayfield Street Corridor in Midhurst and the Highway 400 
lands should remain within the boundaries of Springwater and be serviced through 
Springwater,  which has been technically proven to be feasible so that the citizens and 
businesses of Springwater and the County of Simcoe have the opportunity to realize the 
significant economic benefits that servicing and development of these lands will deliver.  

To allow these lands to be annexed or serviced by Barrie would be a costly disservice to 
all.  

We welcome the opportunity to meet with you to review this matter in more detail. 

Yours sincerely, 

DAVIES HOWE LLP 

Susan Rosenthal (she/her)

SR:df 
encls. 

copy: Sean Fraser, Assistant Deputy Minister, MMAH 

Tanzeel Merchant, Regional Director, MMAH 
Hon. Doug Downey, MPP, Barrie-Springwater-Oro-Medonte 
Andrea Khanjin, MPP, Barrie-Innisfil 
Brian Saunderson, Member of Provincial Parliament, Simcoe-Grey 
Dan Matheson, Chair, OPLDF 
Jeffrey Schelling, OPLDF 
Warden, Deputy Warden and Members of County Council 
Clerk’s Office, Springwater 
Mark Aitken, CAO, Simcoe County 
Rob Elliott, General Manager, Engineering, Planning & Environment 
Nathan Westendorp, Director of Planning/Chief Planner 
Nancy Huether, Director of Economic Development and Airport Services 
Mayor, Deputy Mayor and Members of Springwater Council 
Clerk’s Office, Springwater 
Renee Ainsworth, CAO, Springwater 
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Chris Russell, Director of Planning, Springwater 
Trevor Harvey, Director of Engineering, Springwater 
Greg Bedard, Director of Finance/Treasurer, Springwater 
Joe Mullan, Ainley Group, Springwater Peer Review Engineer 
Mayor, Deputy Mayor and Members of Oro-Medonte Council 
Clerk’s Office, Oro-Medonte 
Sean Binns, CAO, Oro-Medonte 
Brent Spagnol, Director of Planning, Oro-Medonte 
Midhurst Landowners Group, c/o Daniel Steinberg, Trustee 



25 York St 

Toronto ON 

Canada  M5J 2V5 

T: +1 905 882-1100 

wsp.com 

MEMO 

TO: Jennifer Staden, MCIP, RPP, Senior Planner, Township of 

Springwater 

FROM: Frank Marzo, MCIP, RPP, Manager, Municipal Planning, WSP 

Canada Inc. 

SUBJECT: Township of Springwater: Focused Study Areas for Growth 

DATE: May 22, 2025 

Introduction 

In Fall 2024 the Township of Springwater retained WSP Canada Inc. (WSP) to 

undertake a Growth Management Study (GMS). The team assembled by WSP 

is developing a framework that will guide long term population and employment 

growth in the Township while meeting Provincial and County requirements and 

aligning with the Township’s strategic priorities. 

Phase 1 of the GMS included a Background Report which summarized the 

existing planning framework and recent changes to provincial planning policy 

and legislation, including the new Provincial Planning Statement 2024 (PPS 

2024). The Background Report also reviewed the forecasts and allocations that 

were prepared for the Simcoe County Municipal Comprehensive Review 

(MCR), and the pending direction contained in Simcoe County Official Plan 

Amendment 7 (SCOPA 7). Lastly, the Background Report reviewed the Joint 

Land Needs Analysis and Study that was prepared by Hemson Consulting and 

received by Springwater Council on December 11, 2024, concluding that the 

growth pressures identified in the December 2024 Joint LNA can help to inform 

subsequent phases of the project. 

This memo supplements the analysis provided in the Background Report and 

presents a series of study areas that will be further analysed as potential 

locations for growth. The study areas have been chosen based on a review of 

Provincial policy, Township priorities, and general planning principles. It is 

important to note that the amount land available for future growth will be 

determined through a land needs assessment (LNA) that considers long-term 

growth trends and economic drivers. It is possible that the study areas 

identified in this memo will not be needed for growth to the horizon of the 

Official Plan. 
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Growth Drivers in Springwater 

The preparation of population and employment growth forecasts has typically 

been undertaken at a County level. Beginning in 2006, population and 

employment forecasts for Springwater were provided by the Province through 

the Growth Plan for the Greater Golden Horseshoe. In August 2020, the 

Province released updated forecasts to the year 2051 for all upper- and single-

tier municipalities in the Greater Golden Horseshoe and directed them to 

complete their municipal comprehensive reviews (MCR) by July 2022. 

The updated Provincial forecasts noted that Simcoe County’s population is 

expected to grow by 194,000 people to 555,000 by 2051. Much of this 

population growth will be driven by people moving north from the Greater 

Toronto Area.1 In the same time period, the County is expected to add 81,000 

jobs for a total of 198,000. 

Simcoe County MCR Population Growth Allocations 

Through the MCR process, Simcoe County allocated the forecast growth to its 

constituent lower-tier municipalities. The County’s analysis noted that most 

population growth in Simcoe occurs in the Southern part of the County, in 

municipalities such as Bradford West Gwillimbury, Innisfil, and New 

Tecumseth.2 Accordingly, Simcoe’s MCR allocated 63% of population growth 

the “Southern Regional Market Area” that consists of all the municipalities 

located south of Highway 90. 

The County’s analysis considered the Township of Springwater to be a part of 

the “Northern Regional Market Area” and forecast that it would grow by 10,170 

residents for a total population of 32,490 by 2051. This represents 5.2% of the 

overall population growth in the County. The County’s housing forecasts 

calculated that Springwater would need to add a total of 5,130 housing units to 

2051 in order to accommodate the forecast population growth. However, it was 

determined that there was sufficient community area land already designated 

for growth in the Northern Regional Market Area. As a result, the Simcoe 

County LNA concluded that the Township of Springwater does not have a 

demonstrated need for additional community area lands. 

Previous Population Growth Forecasts 

The growth allocations prepared for the Simcoe MCR do not align with several 

other forecasts that have been prepared for the Township of Springwater in 

recent years. For example, the Township’s 2018 Growth Management Strategy 

forecast that the Township would grow to 37,800 people to 2031. This was 

based on full build out of residential lands within the Midhurst Secondary Plan 

 
1 Hemson Consulting Ltd. (March 2022) County of Simcoe Growth Forecasts and Land 
Needs Assessment 
2 Ibid. 
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Area within the 2031 planning horizon. This represents a significant difference 

from the County’s MCR that forecast a lower total population over a longer time 

horizon. 

Subsequent forecasts were prepared in 2021 as part of the Township’s Long 

Term Fiscal Impact Assessment (FIA) which forecast growth to 2041. This 

report forecast a population of 32,761 to 2031, which is 5,000 less that the 

2018 GMS. The difference in growth projections to 2031 between the 2018 

GMS and the 2021 FIA could be due to the reduction in growth that occurred in 

the first part of the COVID-19 pandemic from 2020 to early 2021.      

The 2021 FIA forecast accelerated growth from 2031 to 2041 and a total 

population of 48,774 by 2041. Like the 2018 GMS, this report also represents a 

significant difference when compared with the County’s MCR growth 

allocations. 

The 2023 Development Charges Background Study contains the most recent 

forecasts prepared for the Township of Springwater. The Study based its 2031 

forecast on the 2018 GMS and predicted that the Township’s total population 

would be 37,800 by 2031. Similar to the FIA, it predicted an accelerated rate of 

growth after 2031 and a total population of 46,200 at buildout. 

The discrepancies between the County’s MCR allocations and the forecasts 

above will need to be explored through subsequent phases of the GMS. 

Employment Lands 

The majority of Simcoe’s current and future employment is expected to be 

Population-Related Employment (PRE). This refers to jobs that serve local 

residents and such as retail, food, education, health care, and local 

government. Growth in PRE jobs correlates with growth in the overall 

population as more services are needed for a growing population. Moreover, 

PRE jobs are not located in employment areas but rather integrated into the 

communities that they serve. 

Simcoe County’s Land Needs Assessment noted that 50% of the 81,000 new 

jobs to 2051 will be population related employment.3 Jobs that require 

employment lands (e.g., manufacturing, warehousing, etc.) are expected to 

account for 34,440 new jobs, which represents 42% of employment growth in 

Simcoe County to 2051. Remaining employment growth in the County is split 

between ‘major office employment’ (i.e., jobs in large, standalone office 

buildings) and rural employment (e.g., agriculture, aggregates, etc.). These two 

categories do not represent significant drivers of employment growth in the 

Township of Springwater. 

 
3  Hemson Consulting Ltd. (March 2022) County of Simcoe Growth Forecasts and Land 

Needs Assessment. 
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A large portion of employment lands jobs have been allocated to Bradford West 

Gwillimbury (25%) and Innisfil (23%)4. These municipalities have large areas of 

land designated for employment uses along Highway 400. Of the 34,440 new 

employment land jobs forecast by the County LNA, the Township of 

Springwater is expected to accommodate 1,100 new jobs that require 

employment lands (3.2% of the County’s total). 

Previous Employment Growth Forecasts 

Similar to the residential growth forecasts, the employment forecasts contained 

in the 2018 GMS and 2021 FIA greatly exceed the employment growth 

allocations in the County’s MCR. The County forecast a total of 9,190 total jobs 

in Springwater by 2051 – an increase of 2,490 jobs from 2021-2051, of which 

1,100 would be on employment lands. The 2021 FIA forecast an increase of 

3,599 total jobs from 2021-2041. 

The discrepancy in forecasts could have a significant impact on the results of a 

future land needs assessment and the amount of employment lands that will 

need to be designated in order to accommodate this growth. These 

discrepancies will need to be explored through subsequent phases of the GMS. 

Potential Shortage of Community Area Lands in Barrie 

Although the 2022 County LNA that concluded new community area lands 

were not needed in Simcoe’s Northern Regional Market Area, it is possible that 

the city of Barrie will face a shortage of community area lands to 2051. A 2024 

Joint Land Needs Assessment concluded that:  

Barrie will likely face shortfalls in its Community Area land supply 

to meet residential demand under current DGA densities.5 

Springwater is well positioned to absorb excess demand for residential growth 

from the City of Barrie. Lands to accommodate this potential growth will be 

explored in Focused Study Area #1. These are lands south of the Midhurst 

Settlement Area along Highway 26. They represent a logical expansion of the 

settlement area towards the City of Barrie that is driving the increased 

residential demand. 

It will be necessary to ensure that Midhurst grows as a complete community 

that provides opportunities for both residential and employment growth. 

Planning for the long-term development of new employment areas at the same 

time as residential expansions will help to ensure balanced development and 

the creation of complete communities. Focused Study Area #2 represents a 

potential location for additional employment lands in Midhurst. This location is 

 
4  Hemson Consulting Ltd. (May 2022) Revised County of Simcoe Growth Forecasts 

and Land Needs Assessment  
5  Hemson Consulting Ltd. (December 2024) Joint Land Needs Analysis and Study ‒ 

Summary of Stage 2 Findings 
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well positioned to leverage Highway 400 – a major goods movement corridor, 

and it will be evaluated concurrently with Focused Study Area #1. 

Focused Study Area #1 – South Midhurst 

 

Focused Study Area #1 consists of lands on both sides of Highway 26, 

immediately south of the Midhurst Settlement Area. The Study Area is 

contiguous to the existing Settlement Area and borders the Town of Barrie to 

the south. Lands in the Study Area are currently designated either 

‘Agricultural’, ‘Rural’, or ‘Highway Commercial’. These lands are located 

between settlement areas in Springwater and Barrie. 

While it represents a logical extension of the Midhurst Settlement Area, and a 

connection with built-up areas in Barrie, the lands on the west side of Highway 

26 are designated “Agriculture” and are cultivated. An evaluation of this area 

will need to carefully consider Section 4.3 – Agriculture of the Provincial 

Planning Statement, 2024. Notably, PPS 2024 policy 4.3.2 directs that:  

Planning authorities are required to use an agricultural system 

approach, based on provincial guidance, to maintain and enhance 

a geographically continuous agricultural land base and support 
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and foster the long-term economic prosperity and productive 

capacity of the agri-food network. 

The Ontario Ministry of Agriculture, Food and Agribusiness (OMAFA) recently 

provided a communication to all municipalities in Ontario that reiterated the 

need to undertake and agricultural system approach and protect the 

agricultural land base. 

Moreover, PPS 2024 policy 2.3.2.1 provides criteria that must be satisfied when 

proposing expansions of settlement area boundaries. Study Area #1 will be 

evaluated against the criteria found in PPS 2024 – including the need to 

designate and plan for additional land. 

An updated LNA is being undertaken as part of the Township’s Growth 

Management Study. This LNA will be completed by Watson Economists Ltd., 

who will determine how many hectares of land (if any) can justifiably be added 

to the Township’s existing settlement areas. If there is no demonstrated need 

for additional lands (based on population growth projections and existing land 

supply), then a proposed settlement area boundary expansion will be unable to 

satisfy provincial criteria. 

Focused Study Area #2 – East Midhurst 
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Study Area #2 represents lands east of the Midhurst Settlement Area to 

Highway 400. This area is well positioned to take advantage of the Highway 

ramp at Forbes Road and provide businesses with access to a major goods 

movement corridor. Recent growth in employment lands jobs throughout 

Ontario has been driven by businesses focused on warehousing, logistics, and 

good movement. These sectors are best able to leverage a location with easy 

highway access. As mentioned above, Bradford West Gwillimbury and Innisfil 

are forecast to see significant growth in employment lands jobs due lands being 

designated for employment along Highway 400. 

The selection of this study area as a potential new employment area aligns with 

PPS 2024 policy 2.8.2.2 which states that: 

Planning authorities shall protect employment areas that are 

located in proximity to major goods movement facilities and 

corridors, including facilities and corridors identified in provincial 

transportation plans, for the employment area uses that require 

those locations. 

The lands in Study Area #2 appear to be well aligned with Provincial direction 

regarding employment planning, as well as general planning principles 

regarding the appropriate location of employment uses. The development of a 

protected employment area along Highway 400 in Springwater could support 

the Township’s long-term employment base and ensure that there are jobs 

available for new residents moving to Midhurst and the broader Springwater 

area. This would advance the Township’s objectives related to developing 

complete communities that can provide a range of housing and jobs for 

residents. 

Despite the apparent advantages of the Highway 400 lands for employment 

uses, the growth management study will need to balance other considerations 

such as infrastructure availability, servicing costs and the protection of 

agricultural lands. When considering a settlement area boundary expansion, 

the PPS 2024 policy 2.3.2.1 (b) states that:  

Planning authorities shall consider… if there is sufficient capacity 

in existing or planned infrastructure and public service facilities. 

The lands adjacent to Highway 400 in Springwater do not currently have 

municipal servicing. Notwithstanding plans for upgrades to the Midhurst Interim 

and Ultimate Wastewater Treatment Facility, there are no plans to extend 

servicing to Study Area #2. Future phases of the Growth Management Study 

will involve a more detailed review of potential servicing options for these lands, 

as this is required by the PPS. 

In addition to servicing considerations, the Growth Management Study will 

need to consider the need for additional employment lands in the Township. 

Similar to Study Area #1, the projected need for additional employment lands 
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will be evaluated through the preparation of a new LNA for the Township. 

However, it is important to note that planning for infrastructure and employment 

lands can be undertaken beyond a 30-year horizon. 

Conclusion 

The Township’s Growth Management Strategy to-date has identified two 

focused study areas that will be evaluated as potential locations for settlement 

area boundary expansions. Lands south of Midhurst will be evaluated for their 

potential to accommodate residential uses, driven primarily by the excess 

demand for community area lands in the City of Barrie. Lands east of Midhurst, 

adjacent to Highway 400 represent a key asset for the Township as it seeks to 

attract employment land uses such as manufacturing, warehousing, and 

logistics. 

Before a detailed evaluation can begin, the consultant team will complete a 

LNA that will quantify the amount of land needed for future growth in 

Springwater. Provincial planning policy requires that any settlement area 

boundary expansions demonstrate a justified need for additional lands. If 

Provincial criteria are not met, planning authorities are unable to approve 

proposed expansions. 

The Township’s Growth Management Study is well positioned to examine the 

growth trajectory of Springwater and prepare a roadmap for long term growth. 

As the Township seeks to develop complete communities, it is important to 

balance the need for residential lands, employment opportunities, agricultural 

protections and investments in infrastructure. The growth management 

framework will guide long term population and employment growth in the 

Township while meeting Provincial requirements and aligning with the 

Township’s strategic priorities. 

 

Frank Marzo, MCIP, RPP 
Manager, Municipal Planning 
 



Malone Given Parsons Ltd. ("MGP") is the planning consultant for the Midhurst Landowners 

Group (“MLG”), the owner of multiple properties designated for development within the 

Midhurst Settlement Area in the Township of Springwater, County of Simcoe.  This planning 

opinion assesses the opportunity to expand the Midhurst Settlement Area and redesignate 

lands within the Settlement Area to accommodate growth needs within the Barrie regional 

market area.  

These lands, as shown in Figure 1 in the next section. ("Subject Lands") are located in the 

Township of Springwater. The Subject Lands comprise approximately 1,870 hectares (4,620 

acres) across two distinct areas, both adjacent to the community of Midhurst. One is located 

south of Midhurst and north of the existing municipal boundary of the City of Barrie (“Barrie”), 

while the other is situated east of Midhurst, generally along the Highway 400 corridor. Barrie 

has proposed to annex a portion of the Subject Lands south of Midhurst. 

Background Context 

In September 2023 Barrie initiated discussions regarding a proposed boundary adjustments 

with Springwater and Oro-Medonte to accommodate additional employment lands. Barrie’s 

original proposal sought to annex lands from both Springwater and the Township of Oro-

Medonte (“Oro-Medonte) to address employment growth needs within Barrie. Later, Barrie’s 

proposal was revised to also include lands for residential uses.  

As these discussions have progressed under the guidance of the Provincial Land and 

Development Facilitator, there exists a unique opportunity to leverage the infrastructure 

investments already being made in Midhurst to accommodate a portion of Barrie’s 

employment and residential growth within Springwater’s municipal boundaries, while also 

providing much-needed ground-oriented housing that cannot be provided in Barrie. This 

approach avoids the complexities of annexation while ensuring the timely servicing and 

Matthew Cory 

905 513 0170 x146 

mcory@mgp.ca 

May 15, 2025 MGP File: 25-3421 

Daniel Steinberg 

Trustee 

Midhurst Landowners Group 

130 Adelaide Street West, Suite 2800 

Toronto, ON M5H 3P5 

Attention: Daniel Steinberg 

Dear Mr. Steinberg: 

RE: Request for Urban Boundary Expansion in Springwater to Accommodate Growth Needs 

in the Barrie Regional Market Area 

Midhurst Landowners Group 

Springwater, ON 
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delivery of these employment lands and providing much needed housing growth within this 

regional market area. This approach also aligns with Council’s direction, as outlined in its 

February 5, 2025 resolution, which recognized the opportunity for Springwater to 

accommodate both residential and employment growth within its own municipal boundaries, 

rather than through annexation, to support balanced and efficient development along key 

transportation corridors such as Highway 400. 

Annexation is a complex, lengthy, and uncertain process that risks delaying the timely 

servicing and development of these lands. Rather than proceeding with an annexation that 

may take years to finalize, we are proposing an alternative approach—expanding the Midhurst 

community to include additional Community Area lands, that are strategically located 

adjacent to Midhurst and the existing Barrie built-up area, in order to facilitate the servicing 

and timely delivery of the proposed employment area. This approach not only facilitates the 

efficient servicing and delivery of employment lands but also provides the necessary 

residential growth to support them, ensuring a logical and coordinated development pattern. 

By integrating residential, employment, and community uses, this expansion supports the 

creation of a complete community where residents can live, work, and access essential 

services within close proximity, and reducing the need for long commutes. 

Through our review of Barrie’s Land Needs Assessment dated June 2019 and May 2021 

(Barrie LNA), Barrie faces a significant and unmet demand for ~19,000 additional ground-

oriented dwelling units to 2051, requiring approximately 1,250 hectares of land. However, 

this demand cannot be accommodated within Barrie’s current boundaries, creating a risk of 

displacing families to other municipalities, which would hinder the Simcoe region’s ability to 

meet its population targets. As Springwater is within the same regional market area as 

Barrie (as determined by Canada Mortgage and Housing Corporation, and as stated in the 

Joint Land Needs Analysis and Study prepared by Hemson Consulting dated December 

2024), Midhurst is well-positioned to assist in addressing this housing shortfall.  

Expanding the Midhurst Settlement Area’s urban boundary and redesignating lands within the 

settlement area to include the Subject Lands offers a viable and efficient solution to 

addressing a portion of this housing shortage while supporting the needs of the broader 

regional market area. Located just 10 to 15 minutes from downtown Barrie, the Subject Lands 

provide a natural extension of growth that aligns with regional infrastructure and servicing 

plans.  

The Subject Lands, which can accommodate ~7,200 ground-oriented homes,  and ~3,200 

high density homes, will assist in meeting this demand while leveraging existing and planned 

infrastructure investments in Midhurst. It is worth noting that even if the Subject Lands are 

used to accommodate these housing units, there will still be a shortfall of approximately 

11,800 ground-oriented housing units in Barrie, which may need to be addressed through 

similar forward-thinking expansion strategies in other parts of the Barrie regional market 

area. 

By leveraging the investments in wastewater, water and transportation servicing 

infrastructure in Midhurst, Springwater can provide much-needed housing options that 

align with regional growth objectives set out by the Province.  
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Integrating Community Area lands together with Employment Area lands ensures a balanced 

approach to growth, enabling both residential and employment uses to be serviced in a timely 

and efficient manner. These investments offer an opportunity to ensure that families seeking 

ground-oriented housing can remain within the region, ensuring that the population forecasts 

can be met, and strengthening the economic and social vitality of the region. 

In addition to addressing the Barrie regional market area’s housing shortfall, the expansion 

of Employment Area lands within Springwater to service the needs of the regional market 

area, represents a strategic and timely opportunity to enhance economic development. 

The Subject Lands are well-positioned along the Highway 400 corridor, a major goods 

movement route, and are in close proximity to the Lake Simcoe Regional Airport, which 

provides a critical economic facility for business operations and logistics. The growing 

demand for serviced large-footprint employment lands across the Greater Toronto Area 

(GTA) has made it increasingly difficult to secure suitable sites for advanced 

manufacturing, logistics, and other industrial uses. Expanding the urban boundary to 

include these Employment Area lands will help address this regional shortage while ensuring 

that planned infrastructure investments in Midhurst are fully optimized to support both 

residential and employment growth. 

With the United States imposing new tariffs and Canada’s renewed interest in strengthening 

domestic supply chains, Ontario must ensure it has the capacity to manufacture and produce 

goods across all stages of the supply chain. These employment lands provide a crucial 

opportunity to support domestic production, increase economic resilience, and position 

the Barrie regional market area (including Springwater) as a key contributor to Ontario, 

and Canada’s ability to compete in a shifting global trade environment. With the renewed 

public interest in the need for employment lands that facilitate domestic manufacturing that 

support northern resource development, including the Ring of Fire lands, and economic self-

sufficiency, this proposal represents a forward-thinking solution that aligns with both 

local and provincial and national priorities. 

The purpose of this letter is to outline our planning opinion in support of expanding the 

Midhurst Settlement Area urban boundary to include the Subject Lands. Through our analysis, 

we have identified a unique, logical, and efficient opportunity to address regional housing and 

industrial/employment needs. The Subject Lands are well-positioned to accommodate a 

diverse mix of low, medium and high-density residential uses , as well as employment and 

community uses, that will contribute to a robust complete community, aligning with the 

broader growth management goals of the Barrie regional market area and ensuring that 

critical housing demand for ground-oriented units is met. 

1.0 Subject Lands and Surrounding Context 

The Subject Lands encompass approximately 1,870 hectares (4,620 acres) and are 

strategically situated adjacent to the Midhurst Settlement Area with one small area within 

the Midhurst Settlement Area, as shown in the figure below. One area is located to the east 

of Midhurst, adjacent to the proposed annexation area for employment lands by the City of 

Barrie, while the other lies to the south of Midhurst, and directly north of the existing 
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municipal boundary of the City of Barrie. This area contains lands recently proposed to be 

annexed by Barrie. 

It is important to note that Springwater (including Midhurst) and Barrie are part of the 

same regional market area as recognized by the Canadian Housing and Mortgage 

Corporation (CMHC) and reiterated in the Joint Land Needs Analysis and Study prepared 

by Hemson Consulting dated December 2024.  

Springwater and Barrie are part of the Barrie Subregion. Regional market areas are defined 

as larger geographic regions that encompass multiple municipalities and reflect how 

housing markets, employment patterns, and population growth function at a broader scale. 

They exhibit a high degree of economic and social integration. This interconnectedness 

underscores the strategic advantage of coordinating growth across municipal boundaries. 

Given this regional interconnection, the PPS requires planning authorities to provide an 

appropriate range and mix of housing to meet projected needs within the regional 

market area. 
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Figure 1: Site Location and Surrounding Context 

   

The Subject Lands benefit from proximity to key planned infrastructure investments, including 

the new state of the art water and wastewater treatment facilities associated with the master 

planned Midhurst Community which are able to be efficiently and effectively expanded to 

support the proposed growth. The Midhurst Secondary Plan is a master planned community 

for approximately 9,000 new households with associated community uses such as parks, a 

network of trails, open greenspace, and acres of environmentally protected areas.  

Additionally, portions of the Subject Lands have been the focus of Minister’s Zoning Order 

(MZO) requests that have been endorsed by Springwater Council. These requests, which 

pertain to two parcels—742 Bayfield Street North (Paul Sadlon Communities) and 727 

Bayfield Street North (Remington Group)—reflect the Township’s recognition of the strategic 

location of these lands and their potential role in supporting future community development. 

The MZO request for 742 Bayfield Street North proposes a community subdivision featuring 

2,000 residential units in multiple housing forms, along with recreational spaces, mixed-use 

medical and commercial opportunities, and attainable housing options. The MZO request for 
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727 Bayfield Street North envisions a seniors-focused medical campus, including long-term 

care facilities, retirement residences, and associated medical and retail uses. Springwater 

Council’s endorsement of these proposals underscores the municipality’s proactive 

acknowledgment that these lands are well-suited for urban expansion and can contribute to 

a complete community that meets a range of residential and employment needs in 

Springwater. 

The Subject Lands to the east of Midhurst are strategically located along the Highway 400 

corridor. These lands present a significant opportunity to accommodate employment growth 

within Springwater while serving the broader regional market area. Highway 400 is a critical 

goods movement corridor that provides easy access to the Greater Toronto Area market to 

the south ,the Ring of Fire Special Economic Zone to the north and many critical economic 

zones in between, making it an ideal location for logistics, warehousing, advanced 

manufacturing, and other employment-generating industries that rely on efficient 

transportation access. 

The corridor's direct highway access enhances connectivity for businesses, allowing for the 

seamless movement of goods and services while attracting a broad range of employers 

seeking high-visibility, well-connected locations. The Subject Lands also benefit from their 

proximity to existing and planned infrastructure investments, including water and wastewater 

servicing and transportation improvements, which will ensure the timely and cost-effective 

delivery of employment uses. Additionally, retaining these employment lands within 

Springwater supports a balanced approach to growth, ensuring that new job opportunities are 

developed in conjunction with residential expansion, thereby reducing the need for long 

commutes and supporting economic self-sufficiency within the Township. 

By retaining these employment lands within Springwater, the Township can ensure that job 

growth is aligned with planned infrastructure investments, supporting economic 

development in a key regional employment corridor. Collectively, these factors emphasize the 

readiness of the Subject Lands to support efficient, orderly, and sustainable growth within the 

Township’s urban boundary, while providing much-needed family-oriented housing in the 

Province.  

The Subject Lands have been analyzed to estimate their development potential, 

demonstrating the feasibility of their inclusion within the urban boundary. It is envisioned that 

the Community Area lands can accommodate approximately 10,400 dwelling units, 

consisting of 7,200 ground-oriented units (single-detached, semi-detached homes, and 

townhomes), and 3,200 high-density units. Over time, this development would support a 

population of approximately 27,000 people, generate 2,450 population-related jobs, include 

schools and more than 45 hectares of parkland. In addition, it is anticipated that the 

Employment Area lands along Highway 400 will generate a job yield of approximately 22,380 

jobs (as determined in the Midhurst Area Boundary Expansion – Economic Benefits Memo 

prepared by KPEC dated May 12, 2025).  

The development will be planned to protect the natural heritage features, and implement 

appropriate stormwater management controls, and opportunities for trail connections, and 

open spaces, ensuring a sustainable and balanced approach to growth that assists with 

providing a complete community.  
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2.0 Midhurst Community and Planned Servicing Infrastructure 

The master-planned Midhurst community underscores the rationale for expanding the urban 

boundary to include the Subject Lands, as it capitalizes on the substantial public and private 

infrastructure investments of over $500 million that have been made and are planned. As a 

designated settlement area, Midhurst has benefited from significant investments in municipal 

servicing infrastructure and this new development can be serviced utilizing the existing 

Midhurst Water Treatment Plant and Wastewater Treatment Plant through an expansion, as 

confirmed through the Water and Wastewater Servicing Memos prepared by TYLin dated May 

2025.  

In addition, the existing and planned linear servicing and stormwater management systems 

can be relied upon and/or be expanded upon to effectively convey the additional water, 

wastewater and stormwater demands, as identified in the SCS Consulting Group memo dated 

May 2025.  

As indicated in the BA Group letter dated May 2025, transportation improvements are also 

already contemplated for the key corridors beyond the Midhurst Settlement Area and 

therefore these planned improvements and potential additional improvements are able to 

support the additional growth generated from the Subject Lands.  

These initial infrastructure investments provide a strong foundation that can support 

development on the Subject Lands, as described above. By leveraging this existing and 

planned capacity, Springwater can optimize its infrastructure investments, enabling cost-

effective and efficient service delivery while avoiding the need for substantial new 

infrastructure. 

Furthermore, the Subject Lands’ location within Springwater, adjacent to planned 

development and the existing built-up area (both in Midhurst and Barrie), ensures logical and 

contiguous development patterns, aligning with objectives of sustainable, logical, and orderly 

land use planning. 

3.0 Land Needs Assessment 

In 2018, Barrie initiated a Municipal Comprehensive Review and New Official Plan project in 

order to determine their conformity to the former A Place to Grow: A Growth Plan for the 

Greater Golden Horseshoe (“Growth Plan”) and to develop Official Plan policies to guide the 

City’s development to the 2041 planning horizon. As part of this, Watson & Associates 

Economists Ltd., on behalf of Barrie, prepared a Land Needs Assessment (LNA) to 2041, 

which was eventually updated to 2051 with the "Made-in-Barrie" memo by Dillon Consulting 

in May 2021. Collectively, these documents outline the strategy to accommodate growth to 

the 2051 horizon under the former Provincial Growth Plan.  

The assessment assumes a high reliance on intensification, aiming for 50% of new housing 

within the Built-Up Area (BUA) and a density of 62 people and jobs per hectare in Designated 

Greenfield Areas (DGAs). The approach significantly exceeded the former Growth Plan’s 

minimum density targets and was heavily dependent on high-density housing forms (i.e. 

apartments). This included an expectation that a substantial portion of families—adults aged 
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30-54 years old with children—will need to reside in high-density units. This assumption was 

carried forward even though it was acknowledged that this would be challenging given the 

relatively higher price and carrying costs associated with larger apartments (i.e. apartments 

with greater than two bedrooms) compared to more compact and cost-effective ground-

oriented housing forms with relatively comparable livable space (i.e. townhouses, stacked 

townhouses/back-to-back townhouses, and other low-rise hybrid buildings).  

This reliance on high-density housing represents a significant shift from the projected housing 

needs identified in previous Provincial forecasts. The Provincial Planning Statement 2024 

(PPS 2024) states that municipalities can rely on previously issued Provincial forecasts to 

determine housing needs. The most recent of these forecasts is the Technical Backgrounder 

to the Growth Plan, prepared by Hemson Consulting in August 2020 (“Hemson’s Technical 

Backgrounder”), which provides a baseline for understanding anticipated housing need and 

represents the minimum amount of housing that must be planned for. 

Hemson’s Technical Backgrounder, which informed long-term growth planning across the 

Greater Golden Horseshoe, is based on detailed demographic and economic analyses that 

consider long-term trends in household formation, migration, and housing preferences. The 

forecasts account for the shifting demand for housing types across different age cohorts, 

recognizing that while urban centers have seen increasing demand for high-density 

housing, suburban areas continue to experience strong demand for ground-oriented 

units, including single-detached, semi-detached, and row housing. As these forecasts 

establish the minimum required housing supply, municipalities must ensure that their land 

use planning decisions do not constrain the ability to meet or exceed these projections. 

Hemson’s forecasts reflect these trends by incorporating a balanced housing mix that 

includes single-detached, semi-detached, row houses, and apartments to align with 

demographic shifts and market preferences. 

As summarized in Table 1, there is a projected housing need in Barrie for ~89,000 ground-

oriented homes (singles/semis/rows), as per Hemson’s Technical Backgrounder forecast, 

while Barrie has only planned for ~70,000. This creates a shortfall of ~19,000 ground-

oriented homes, which could lead to significant housing challenges for the region, further 

exacerbating the housing crisis in Southern Ontario, including the displacement of families to 

other regions in Ontario and Canada due to an insufficient supply of family-oriented housing. 

Table 1: Comparison of Housing Forecasts to 2051 

  Singles/Semis Rows  Apartments Total 

Hemson (2020) 72,200 16,700 22,100 111,000 

Barrie LNA (2021) 45,039 25,068 47,642 117,749 

Difference -27,161 8,368 25,542 6,749 

 

While it is appropriate to aspire to increase the supply of apartment dwellings, a land needs 

assessment must ensure that there is sufficient land available to accommodate the full range 

of projected housing needs based on household type. In this case, that means planning for 

more ground-oriented housing (in the amount of ~89,000) to reflect actual housing need. It 

is inappropriate to assume that a significantly higher number of apartment units will be 



RE:  Request for Urban Boundary Expansion  May 15, 2025 

 

  Page 9 of 12 

 

140 Renfrew Drive, Suite 201 | Markham | Ontario | L3R 6B3 | T: 905 513 0170 | F: 905 513 0177 | mgp.ca 

 

realized and relied upon to meet required housing and population targets, particularly given 

historical trends.  

The additional 25,540 apartments over and above the projected needs may not actually be 

realized, and while it can be planned for, it should not be used to assist in realizing the 

population target. Combined with the undersupply of land to accommodate approximately 

19,000 ground-oriented units, Barrie may undersupply the anticipated housing mix by 44,500 

homes (i.e. not building the additional 25,540 apartment units and not planning for enough 

land supply to accommodate the ~19,000 ground-oriented units). This misalignment will 

undermine Barrie’s ability to meet its minimum population targets, as an insufficient supply 

of housing options is likely to drive families to relocate outside the municipality, impacting 

overall growth and economic stability. 

Moreover, the methodology in Barrie’s LNA also did not analyze the housing demand on a unit-

type basis, and instead blends the densities of multiple unit types. This does not accurately 

assess the land needs and warps the required unit mix. Blending densities in a LNA can distort 

results by misrepresenting the relationship between housing demand and land supply for 

specific unit types. If the remaining supply of certain housing types (e.g., single-detached 

homes) is limited, blending assumes an average density that doesn't reflect actual market 

conditions or preferences. This approach risks underestimating land needs for low-density 

housing or overestimating for high-density types like apartments, leading to mismatched 

planning outcomes. By assessing housing demand by unit type, the assessment ensures a 

more accurate alignment between supply and the housing mix required to meet the housing 

projections, resulting in balanced growth and sustainable community development. 

Given that Barrie cannot accommodate the required ground-oriented housing within its 

boundaries, it is necessary to consider options within the regional market area, including the 

Subject Lands in Springwater.  

The Province has made housing supply a priority, and leveraging additional land in 

Springwater aligns with this mandate by ensuring sufficient land for a diverse range of housing 

options. 

Expanding the Midhurst Settlement Area urban boundary to include the Subject Lands 

provides a logical and efficient solution to help address this housing shortfall while supporting 

regional growth objectives. The Subject Lands present an opportunity to accommodate 

ground-oriented housing in a strategic location while leveraging existing and planned 

infrastructure investments. Given Ontario’s critical housing shortage, a proactive approach to 

urban expansion is necessary to meet long-term housing needs, ensuring that growth is 

distributed appropriately within the regional market area.  

3.1 Response to Settlement Area Boundary Expansion Evaluation Criteria  

It is our opinion that the Subject Lands represent an appropriate location for a settlement 

expansion as they can achieve the County’s criteria for settlement area boundary expansion 

and are consistent with the Provincial Planning Statement, 2024 (“PPS”). 

The following Section addresses the key policy considerations as they relate to settlement 

boundary expansions  
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We have reviewed the settlement expansion criteria established in the PPS 2024 and the 

County of Simcoe Official Plan including additional criteria for settlement area boundary 

expansions developed by MGP that ensure good planning and appropriate expansions. 

Through our review, it is our opinion that the Subject Lands represent an excellent 

opportunity for the Township and County to accommodate growth through the creation 

of innovative and complete communities and to do so in a manner that can be serviced in 

a fiscally sustainable manner.  

The assessment of the evaluation criteria shows that the requested expansion is appropriate 

and consistent with/conforms to (as the case may be) the applicable policies for the following 

reasons: 

• Based on the Barrie LNA, there is a clear shortfall in ground-oriented housing due to 

an overreliance on high-density apartment units to accommodate future growth. The 

methodology used in Barrie’s LNA distorts the true land need by blending densities 

across housing types instead of directly comparing unit demand to available land 

supply. As a result, based on the MGP Analysis, there is an estimated deficit of 19,000 

ground-oriented units, requiring approximately 1,250 hectares of additional 

Community Area land to meet projected growth demands to 2051. Given that Barrie 

does not have sufficient land within its boundaries to accommodate this shortfall, 

it is necessary to consider other opportunities to accommodate the growth within 

the regional market area.  

• Given the accelerated growth of the Midhurst Secondary Plan area, over the planning 

horizon, there is a need and opportunity to designate additional Employment Areas 

as noted in the Joint Land Needs Analysis and Study prepared by Hemson Consulting 

dated December 2024. The Subject Lands represents a prime opportunity for the 

Midhurst area to develop as a complete community with a balanced mix of residential 

and employment opportunities. 

• The Subject Lands represent a logical area for urban expansion as they include both 

Community Area and Employment Area lands with the following characteristics: 

o The Subject Lands can be planned as a complete community, integrating 

residential, employment, and community uses to accommodate the 

projected housing and job growth needs in the regional market area. These 

areas will provide additional and diverse housing supply abutting the existing 

settlement area, or a potential future employment area. Moreover, they can 

be comprehensively developed to provide for opportunities to address 

climate change goals, including promoting compact and energy-saving 

designs, developments with greater densities, and transit-supportive and 

walkable communities to lower GHG emissions stemming from buildings and 

transportation. 

o The Subject Lands include a portion planned for employment uses. By 

proposing these lands for employment, the Township can ensure the timely 

delivery of employment opportunities in a strategic location along the 

Highway 400 corridor while benefiting from planned servicing infrastructure. 

This employment area will contribute to job growth in the broader regional 

market area, reinforcing economic development objectives. 

o The Subject Lands are located immediately adjacent to the Midhurst 



RE:  Request for Urban Boundary Expansion  May 15, 2025 

 

  Page 11 of 12 

 

140 Renfrew Drive, Suite 201 | Markham | Ontario | L3R 6B3 | T: 905 513 0170 | F: 905 513 0177 | mgp.ca 

 

Settlement Area and are strategically located to provide a portion of the 

required Community Area land needs that are required in Barrie. Servicing 

infrastructure in Midhurst either exists or can be extended to the lands in a 

timely and efficient manner as outlined in the analyses by TYLin and SCS 

Consulting Group  dated May 2025  

o The new and expanded transportation infrastructure already planned for 

Midhurst through the Secondary Plan and Transportation Master Plan 

process, have made allowances to accommodate increases in traffic volume 

associated with the additional residential development, as demonstrated in 

the Transportation Analysis by BA Group, dated May 2025. Any further 

improvements that are identified to accommodate growth can be seamlessly 

added to the already contemplated improvements.  

o The development of the Subject Lands will continue the orderly development 

pattern of the Midhurst Settlement Area and as such, will help utilize existing 

public facilities including a variety of schools, a Community Centre, public 

parks, and servicing infrastructure  

o The proposed expansion lands, as well as any required infrastructure and 

services, will be planned in a financially and environmentally sustainable 

manner over their full life cycle through robust technical studies in 

accordance with Provincial and local planning policies. The Subject Lands 

benefit from the location of existing infrastructure. 

o There are no specialty crop areas in the proposed expansion areas. 

o The proposed expansions are located outside of the Greenbelt. 

The proposed settlement area expansion represents an opportunity to create a complete 

community that accommodates both residential and employment growth, ensuring a 

balanced mix of housing and jobs in the Barrie regional market area. We believe that the 

Subject Lands are representative of a logical and optimal location to accommodate a portion 

of the required settlement area expansion needed to achieve the growth forecasted in Barrie 

to 2051. 

4.0 Conclusion 

In reviewing Barrie’s LNA, it is evident that Barrie’s current growth strategy relies too heavily 

on high-density housing and does not adequately account for the housing need for ground-

oriented housing. This approach has resulted in a shortfall of approximately 19,000 units, 

necessitating 1,250 hectares of additional Community Area land. Given that Barrie lacks 

sufficient land within its boundaries to accommodate this need, it is appropriate to consider 

urban expansion elsewhere in the regional market area. 

The Subject Lands represent a logical and viable option for settlement expansion. They are 

strategically positioned adjacent to existing and planned infrastructure in Midhurst, ensuring 

cost-effective and efficient servicing. Their location allows for a logical extension of planned 

urban development while supporting orderly and sustainable growth. Moreover, the 

expansion of the Midhurst Settlement Area urban boundary would allow for the creation of a 

complete community that integrates residential, employment, and community uses while 

addressing the region’s housing needs. 
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It is our opinion that the inclusion of the Subject Lands within the urban boundary aligns with 

Provincial, County and local municipal planning policies and represents an optimal solution to 

address regional housing challenges and facilitates the achievement of provincial priorities to 

deliver more critically needed housing and advance strategic economic development.  

Please contact the undersigned to discuss these applications and the contents of this 

package.  

Yours very truly, 

Malone Given Parsons Ltd.  

Matthew Cory, MCIP, RPP, PLE, PMP 

Principal, Planner, Land Economist, Project Manager 
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June 2, 2025 - Rev 

Memorandum to: Daniel Steinberg 
Trustee, Midhurst Landowners Group 
130 Adelaide Street West, Suite 2800, Toronto ON, M5H 3P5 

From: Daryl Keleher, MCIP, RPP, Principal 
Keleher Planning & Economic Consulting Inc. 

Re: Midhurst Area Boundary Expansion – Economic Benefits 
Our File: P1210 

Keleher Planning & Economic Consulting Inc. was retained by the Midhurst Landowners Group 
(“Landowners”) to assess and estimate the impacts that the development of the proposed expansion to 
the Midhurst Settlement Area including the establishment of a Special Economic Zone on Highway 400 
(“subject lands”) would generate (at build-out) on the finances and economy of the Township of 
Springwater and Simcoe County. 

The table below summarizes the economic benefits generated by the development of the subject lands: 

Summary of Economic Impacts

Property Assessment 
Residential 6,120,075,000$   
Non-Residential 4,818,464,759$   

Total 10,938,539,759$   

Annual Property Tax Revenues
Residential 54,442,106$   
Non-Residential 85,783,369$   

Total 140,225,475$   

Development Charges / EDCs
Residential 382,930,899$   
Non-Residential 332,955,915$   

Total 715,886,814$   

Job Generation
Special Economic Zone 22,383  
Community Lands 2,047  

Total 24,430  

Annual Retail Spending 347,074,614$   

Construction-Related Impacts
Output ($m) 15,520$   
GDP ($m) 8,211$   
Labour Income ($m) 5,015$   
Jobs (Person Years) 72,385  
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Overview of Proposed Development 

The figure below shows the location of the subject lands. The lands consist of a total of 1,870.9 hectares, 
including an estimated 402.7 hectares of environmentally constrained lands, 517.6 hectares of community 
lands and 895.3 hectares of employment lands. The development lands would include an estimated 
77.22 hectares of SWM ponds, 45.55 hectares for parkland and recreation facilities, and 27.95 hectares 
for schools.  

Figure 1 

Location and Boundaries of Subject Lands

 

The subject lands are estimated to be developed, at build-out, with 10,392 housing units (including 5,172 
single/semi-detached units, 1,981 townhouse units and 3,239 apartment units), and would generate a 
population of approximately 27,186 persons. 

The non-residential lands, assumed to be developed at a density of 25 jobs per hectare1, would generate 
approximately 22,383 jobs. At an average assumed Floor Space per Worker (FSW) Factor of 100m2/job 
typical of industrial and employment land uses, it is estimated for the purposes of modelling economic 
benefits that the subject employment lands would accommodate 2.24 million square metres of non-
residential construction area. 

 
1 Generally meant to reflect typical employment land density, based on Employment Land Needs Assessments in the Greater 
Golden Horseshoe area including Halton Hills (16 jobs per hectare in Newly Developing Employment Areas), Hamilton (33.8 jobs 
per hectare in Airport Employment Growth District), the City of Guelph (35 jobs per hectare), and Durham Region (27 jobs per 
hectare) 
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Figure 2 

Summary of Development, Midhurst Settlement Area Expansion Lands

Residential Units by Type
Share of Units by 

Type Units Persons Per Unit Persons
Singles/Semis 40% 5,172               3.31                 17,119             
Townhouse 45% 1,981               2.40                 4,754               
Apartments 15% 3,239               1.64                 5,312               

Total 10,392             27,186             

Non-Residential Hectares Density (gross) Jobs
GFA (note 1) 

(m2)
Land Area 895.3               25 22,383             2,238,250         

Note (1): FSW Factor assumed to be 70m2/job
Source: Plans provided by client  

CONSTRUCTION-RELATED BENEFITS 
Development Charge Revenues 

Based on the proposed redevelopment, and the DC/EDC rates in effect as of the writing of this 
memorandum, the development would generate a total of $716 million, including $378 million for the 
Township of Springwater, $257 million for Simcoe County, and $81 million for local school boards through 
the EDC. 

Figure 3 

Estimated DC Revenues, Midhurst Settlement Area Expansion

Residential Units by Type Units Township County Education Total
Singles/Semis 5,172           24,282$                 14,372$                 5,483$                   44,137$                 
Townhouse 1,981           17,575$                 11,344$                 5,483$                   34,402$                 
Apartments 3,239           13,519$                 7,705$                   5,483$                   26,707$                 

Non-Residential
Gross Floor 

Area Township County Education Total
Gross Floor Area 2,238,250     77.50$                   60.49$                   10.76$                   148.76$                 

Revenues by Unit Type Township County Education Total
Singles/Semis 125,586,504$         74,331,984$           28,358,076$           228,276,564$         
Townhouse 34,816,075$           22,472,464$           10,861,823$           68,150,362$           
Apartments 43,788,041$           24,956,495$           17,759,437$           86,503,973$           

Total 204,190,620$         121,760,943$         56,979,336$           382,930,899$         

Non-Residential 173,464,731$         135,398,860$         24,092,324$           332,955,915$         

TOTAL 377,655,351$         257,159,803$         81,071,660$           715,886,814$         

Source: Keleher Planning & Economic Consulting Inc. based on DC rates effective January 1, 2025

DC Rates ($ / Unit)

DC Revenues

DC Rates ($ / m2)
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Construction-Related Benefits 

The construction of the residential and non-residential buildings within the proposed development will 
generate substantial activity in the construction sector, as well as sectors that provide services and 
materials to the construction sector. 

Using Statistics Canada Input-Output multipliers that converts dollars of input into estimated output, 
including directly in the construction of the development, indirectly in businesses that provide materials 
and services to the construction industry, and induced within the broader economy via spent wages and 
income, in total, the development would generate through the construction of the proposed development: 

 $15.5 billion in Gross Output; 

 $8.2 billion in GDP; 

 $5.0 billion in income and wages; 

 72,400 person-years of employment. 

Figure 4 

Direct Indirect Induced Total
Residential
Output ($m) 5,649$          2,779$          1,655$          10,084$        
GDP ($m) 2,717$          1,367$          1,130$          5,214$          
Labour Income ($m) 1,785$          893$             458$             3,135$          
Jobs (Person Years) 24,574          13,400          8,598            46,573$        

Non-Residential
Output ($m) 3,012$          1,361$          1,063$          5,436$          
GDP ($m) 1,563$          708$             726$             2,996$          
Labour Income ($m) 1,120$          464$             295$             1,879$          
Jobs (Person Years) 13,564          6,719            5,529            25,812$        

Total
Output ($m) 8,661$          4,141$          2,718$          15,520$        
GDP ($m) 4,280$          2,075$          1,856$          8,211$          
Labour Income ($m) 2,905$          1,356$          753$             5,015$          
Jobs (Person Years) 38,138          20,119          14,127          72,385$        

Source: Keleher Planning & Economic Consulting Inc. based on Statistics Canada Input-
Output Multipliers

Estimated Economic Benefits and Impacts of Construction, 
Midhurst Settlement Area Expansion

 

ON-GOING IMPACTS 

Property Tax Revenues 

The figure below shows the estimated amount of assessment value that the proposed residential and 
non-residential elements of the development would generate, which will generate property tax revenue for 
the Township, County and public education system and publicly-funded schools. Assessment values are 
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based on roughly estimated hard construction costs for each type, as reported by the Altus Group Cost 
Guide 2023, and assumed unit sizes for each unit type.  

Figure 5 

Estimated Assessment Value Generated, Midhurst Settlement Area Expansion

Residential Units
Assumed Unit 

Size (SF)

Assumed 
Assessment 
(per Unit) Assessment

Singles/Semis 5,172             2,200              715,000$         3,697,980,000$           
Townhouse 1,981             1,800              585,000$         1,158,885,000$           
Apartments 3,239             1,200              390,000$         1,263,210,000$           

Total 10,392           6,120,075,000$           

Non-Residential Square Metres Square Footage

Assumed 
Assessment 

(per SF) Assessment
Gross Floor Area 2,238,250       24,092,324      200$               4,818,464,759$           

Total 10,938,539,759$         

Source: Keleher Planning & Economic Consulting Inc.  

In total, it is estimated that the residential and non-residential uses would generate approximately $11 
billion in assessment value, and the proposed development is expected to generate $52.5 million per year 
in property taxes for the Township, as well as $36 million per year for the County and $51.8 million for 
education. 

Figure 6 

Estimated Annual Property Tax Revenue Generated, Midhurst Settlement Area Expansion

Residential Assessment Town County Education Total
Singles/Semis 3,697,980,000$    0.437067% 0.299499% 0.153000% 0.889566%
Townhouse 1,158,885,000$    0.437067% 0.299499% 0.153000% 0.889566%
Apartments 1,263,210,000$    0.437067% 0.299499% 0.153000% 0.889566%

6,120,075,000$    

Non-Residential Assessment Town County Education Total
Gross Floor Area 4,818,464,759$    0.534227% 0.366078% 0.880000% 1.780305%

Total Non-Residential

Sector Town County Education Total
Residential 26,748,828$          18,329,563$          9,363,715$            54,442,106$          
Non-Residential 25,741,540$          17,639,339$          42,402,490$          85,783,369$          

Total 52,490,368$          35,968,903$          51,766,205$          140,225,475$        

Source: Keleher Planning & Economic Consulting Inc.

Tax Rates (2023) - RT

Tax Revenues (2023)

Tax Rates (2023) - CT
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Permanent Jobs 

Based on assumed employment density of 25 jobs per hectare, it is estimated that the development of the 
employment lands would generate 22,383 jobs. In addition, the community area lands would generate 
another 2,047 jobs on uses directly serving the population in those areas of the Township. 

Figure 7 

Sector
Gross Floor 
Area (m2)

FSW Factor 
(m2/job)

Estimated 
Jobs

Non-Residential GFA 2,238,250      100          22,383         

Community Lands 2,047           

Total 24,430         

Source: Keleher Planning & Economic Consulting Inc.

Estimated Jobs to be Generated in Midhurst 
Settlement Area Expansion

 

Retail Spending 

The residents living in the proposed development would spend money at local stores, service-providers 
and businesses. Based on Statistics Canada Survey of Household Spending and making adjustments to 
reflect the anticipated share of spending within each category of spending likely to be spent at local 
businesses, it is estimated that each household would spend an average of $33,400 per year at local 
establishments. In total, the proposed development and those occupying the units would generate $347 
million per year in retail spending for the local community.  
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Figure 8 

Total Spending 
by Category

Expected Share 
at Local Retail

Estimated Local 
Retail Spending

Spending Category
Food expenditures 10,418$          75% 7,814$                
Shelter 22,364$          n.a. -$                   
Household operations 5,649$            50% 2,825$                
Household furnishings and equipment 2,763$            50% 1,382$                
Clothing and accessories 3,552$            75% 2,664$                
Transportation 12,828$          75% 9,621$                
Health care 2,399$            75% 1,799$                
Personal care 1,476$            75% 1,107$                
Recreation 4,560$            75% 3,420$                
Education 2,059$            25% 515$                   
Reading materials and other printed matter 172$               50% 86$                    
Tobacco products, alcoholic beverages and cannabis for non-medical use 1,588$            75% 1,191$                
Games of chance 193$               25% 48$                    
Miscellaneous expenditures 1,855$            50% 928$                   
Income taxes 10 17,911$          n.a. -$                   
Personal insurance payments and pension contributions 5,346$            n.a. -$                   
Gifts of money, support payments and charitable contributions 2,252$            n.a. -$                   

Total expenditure 97,385$          33,398$              

Number of Households in Proposed Development 10,392                

Estimated Annual Increase to Local Retail Spending 347,074,614$      

Source: Keleher Planning & Economic Consulting Inc. based on Statistics Canada, Survey of Household Spending, Table 11-10-0222-
01

Estimated Amount of Annual Retail Spending by Residents of Midhurst Settlement Area 
Expansion

 

Economic Benefits of Servicing and Expanding the Lake Simcoe Regional Airport 

Impacts of Servicing Infrastructure 

It is estimated that the cost to providing servicing to the Lake Simcoe Regional Airport from the Expansion 
Area will have a capital cost of $110 million.  

Using Statistics Canada Input-Output multipliers that converts dollars of input into estimated output, 
including directly in the construction of the infrastructure works, indirectly in businesses that provide 
materials and services to the construction industry, and induced within the broader economy via spent 
wages and income, in total, the construction of the works would generate: 

 $199 million in Gross Output; 

 $109 million in GDP; 

 $69 million in income and wages; 

 943 person-years of employment. 
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Figure 9 

Direct Indirect Induced Total
Infrastructure
Output ($m) 110$             50$              39$              199$             
GDP ($m) 57$              26$              27$              109$             
Labour Income ($m) 41$              17$              11$              69$              
Jobs (Person Years) 495              245              202              943              

Source:

Estimated Economic Benefits and Impacts of Infrastructure 
for Lake Simcoe Regional Airport

Keleher Planning & Economic Consulting Inc. based on Statistics Canada Input-
Output Multipliers  

Impacts from Servicing Allowing Further Expansion of Airport Operations 

According to the Lake Simcoe Regional Airport Strategic Plan2, there are plans for continued 
development of the facility through a three-phase plan, with a preliminary budget for upgrades to the 
Airport being $66 million, with the vision for the airport to become a regional commercial airport.  

The current plans to increase activity at the airport, in combination with the plans to provide servicing to 
the Airport, as well as the development of the employment lands in the Expansion Area along Highway 
400 would create an opportunity to generate a substantial economic hub for North Simcoe.  

Under a scenario where the Lake Simcoe Regional Airport expands to be similar in size and scope to the 
operations at John C. Munro Hamilton International Airport, based on a 2021 Economic Impact Study3, 
the following economic benefits could accrue to the local and regional economy in North Simcoe: 

 4,720 jobs in the regional economy including direct, indirect and induced rounds of spending related to 
passenger operations, visitor spending, cargo operations and related businesses, and capital 
spending on the airport expansion itself 

 $340 million in annual labour income; 

 $1.5 billion in Gross Output annually; and 

 $536 million in GDP per year; 

 
2 https://edo.simcoe.ca/wp-content/uploads/2023/01/Lake-Simcoe-Regional-Airport-Strategic-Plan_April-2018-2.pdf 
3 https://flyhamilton.ca/wp-content/uploads/2022/02/Hamilton-Airport-Economic-Impact-Analysis-2021.pdf 
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June 25, 2025 

Memorandum to: Daniel Steinberg 
Trustee, Midhurst Landowners Group 
130 Adelaide Street West, Suite 2800, Toronto ON, M5H 3P5 

From: Daryl Keleher, MCIP, RPP, Principal 
Keleher Planning & Economic Consulting Inc. 

Re: Bayfield Corridor – Economic Benefits 
Our File: P1210A 

Keleher Planning & Economic Consulting Inc. was retained by the Midhurst Landowners Group 
(“Landowners”) to assess and estimate the impacts of the development of a prospective Minister’s Zoning 
Order (MZO) and other development on Bayfield Street in the Township of Springwater (the “Township”) 
on the finances and economy of the Township and Simcoe County. 

The table below summarizes the economic benefits generated by the development of the subject lands as 
broken down into lands owned by Remington/Sadlon and other lands within the Bayfield Corridor. 

Summary of Estimated Economic Impacts by Area

Bayfield Corridor Remington Lands Sadlon Lands Total
Assessment Value 675,416,852$   101,631,000$   770,120,000$   1,547,167,852$   

Annual Property Tax Revenues (note 1) 6,813,657$   1,809,342$   6,850,726$   15,473,724$   

Development Charges (note 1) 54,320,405$   15,318,417$   57,534,290$   127,173,112$   

Job Generation 700 472  -  1,172  

Construction-Related Impacts
Output ($m) 1,339$   301$   1,464$   3,104$   
GDP ($m) 696$   156$   757$   1,609$   
Labour Income ($m) 420$   94$   455$   969$   
Jobs (Person Years) 6,197  1,389  6,763  14,350  

Development Characteristics
Residential Units 1,800  2,000  3,800  
Institutional Beds (LTC, Retirement, Hospice, LLA) 471  471  
Commercial GFA (m2) 42,000  42,000  

Retail Spending 60,116,850$            8,683,545$              66,796,500$            135,596,895$   

Note (1): includes tax/DC revenues for Township, County and education

Source: Keleher Planning & Economic Consulting Inc. based on Township and County DC/tax information, Statistics Canada Input-Output Model

Overview of Proposed Development 

The subject lands along the Bayfield Corridor are estimated to be developed across three different 
components: 
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 Bayfield Corridor:  The subject lands along the Bayfield Corridor are estimated to be developed with 
1,800 housing units (apartments), which would accommodate a population of 2,950 persons. The non-
residential lands would provide for 42,000 square metres of retail space, which would generate 
approximately 700 jobs at a rate of 60 square metres per job. 

 Remington/Sadlon Lands: These lands are estimated to be developed with 2,115 housing units 
ranging from single-detached, semi-detached, small homes, townhouses of various types, stacked 
apartments, life lease apartments and mixed-use buildings. The lands would also include retirement 
home, long-term care and hospice care elements. There would also be a community building 
constructed. 

Figure 1 

Summary of Development, Bayfield Corridor

Residential Units by Type
Share of Units by 

Type Units Persons Per Unit Persons
Singles/Semis 40% 96                   3.31                 318                  
Townhouse 45% 318                  2.40                 763                  
Apartments 15% 3,386               1.64                 5,553               

Total 3,800               6,634               

Other 
Gross Floor Area 

(ft2) Units Persons Per Unit Persons
Retirement Home 12,000             145                  1.10                 160                  
Long-Term Care 12,692             160                  1.00                 160                  
Hospice Care 4,199               51                   1.00                 51                   
Life Lease Apartments 8,876               115                  1.64                 189                  

Subtotal 37,767             471                  559                  

Non-Residential FSW Factor Jobs
GFA (note 1) 

(m2)
Retail 60                   700                  42,000             
Community Building 65                   45                   2,913               

Source: Plans provided by client  

CONSTRUCTION-RELATED BENEFITS 
Development Charge Revenues 

Based on the proposed redevelopment, and the DC/EDC rates in effect as of the writing of this 
memorandum, the development would generate a total of $127.2 million, including $64.8 million for the 
Township of Springwater, $38.5 million for Simcoe County, and $23.9 million for local school boards 
through the EDC. 

The long-term care and hospice units are defined as Institutional in the Township’s DC by-law and 
imposed a DC equivalent to the “Other Multiple” dwellings and charged on a per-unit basis. However, Bill 
17 would make such types of development exempt from DCs. 
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Estimated DC Revenues, Bayfield Corridor

Township County Education Total
Bayfield Corridor 27,589,207$    16,409,714$    10,321,484$    54,320,405$    
MZO Remington/Sadlon 37,172,441$    22,131,773$    13,548,493$    72,852,707$    
Total 64,761,648$    38,541,487$    23,869,977$    127,173,112$  

Source: Keleher Planning & Economic Consulting Inc. based on DC rates effective January 1, 2025  

Construction-Related Economic Activity 

The construction of the residential and non-residential buildings within the proposed development will 
generate substantial activity in the construction sector, as well as sectors that provide services and 
materials to the construction sector. 

Using Statistics Canada Input-Output multipliers that converts dollars of input into estimated output, 
including directly in the construction of the development, indirectly in businesses that provide materials 
and services to the construction industry, and induced within the broader economy via spent wages and 
income, in total, the development would generate through the construction of the proposed development: 

 $3.1 billion in Gross Output; 

 $1.6 billion in GDP; 

 $969 million in income and wages; 

 14,350 person-years of employment. 

Figure 2 

Direct Indirect Induced Total
Bayfield Corridor
Output ($m) 750$             366$             223$             1,339$          
GDP ($m) 363$             181$             152$             696$             
Labour Income ($m) 240$             118$             62$              420$             
Jobs (Person Years) 3,269            1,770            1,158            6,197            

Remington/Sadlon
Output ($m) 989$             487$             290$             1,765$          
GDP ($m) 476$             239$             198$             913$             
Labour Income ($m) 312$             156$             80$              549$             
Jobs (Person Years) 4,302            2,346            1,505            8,152            

Total
Output ($m) 1,738$          853$             513$             3,104$          
GDP ($m) 838$             420$             350$             1,609$          
Labour Income ($m) 552$             274$             142$             969$             
Jobs (Person Years) 7,571            4,116            2,664            14,350          

Source:

Estimated Economic Benefits and Impacts of Construction, 
Bayfield Corridor

Keleher Planning & Economic Consulting Inc. based on Statistics Canada Input-
Output Multipliers  
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ON-GOING IMPACTS 

Property Tax Revenues 

The figure below shows the estimated amount of assessment value that the proposed residential and 
non-residential elements of the development would generate, which will generate property tax revenue for 
the Township, County and public education system and publicly-funded schools. Assessment values are 
based on roughly estimated hard construction costs for each type, as reported by the Altus Group Cost 
Guide 2023, and assumed unit sizes for each unit type.  

In total, it is estimated that the residential and non-residential uses would generate $6.95 million per year 
in property taxes for the Township, as well as $4.76 million per year for the County and $3.76 million for 
education. 

Figure 3 

Estimated Annual Property Tax Revenue Generated, Bayfield Corridor

Sector Assessment Town County Education Total
Bayfield Corridor 675,416,852$       3,039,873$            2,083,065$            1,690,718$            6,813,657$            
Remington/Sadlon 871,751,000$       3,908,881$            2,678,550$            2,072,636$            8,660,067$            

Total 1,547,167,852$    6,948,754$            4,761,616$            3,763,355$            15,473,724$          

Source: Keleher Planning & Economic Consulting Inc.  

Retail Spending 

The residents living in the residential elements of the development lands would spend money at local 
stores, service-providers and businesses. Based on Statistics Canada Survey of Household Spending 
and making adjustments to reflect the anticipated share of spending within each category of spending 
likely to be spent at local businesses, it is estimated that each household would spend an average of 
$33,400 per year at local establishments. In total, the proposed development and those occupying the 
units would generate $135.6 million per year in retail spending for the local community.  



File #: 

Date: 

1194M     

May 12, 2025  

Mr. Daniel Steinberg 
Trustee, Midhurst Landowners Group 
130 Adelaide Street West, Suite 2800 
Toronto, Ontario, M5H 3P5 

Dear Mr. Steinberg: 

Re: 
Midhurst Settlement Area Boundary Expansion – Linear Servicing 
Considerations 
Midhurst, Township of Springwater, Ontario    

The purpose of this memo is to provide an overview of the required linear servicing extensions 
required to provide municipal water and sanitary servicing from the existing and planned 
infrastructure within the existing Midhurst Secondary Plan (MSP) area boundary to the 
proposed settlement area boundary expansion lands. The proposed settlement area boundary 
expansion is being assessed in response to the February 5, 2025 resolution unanimously passed 
at Township of Springwater Council to review the opportunity to expand the Midhurst 
Settlement Area boundaries. 

The proposed expansion area consists of five (5) distinct areas as shown on the Context Map, 
Figure 1 (Attachment A). These areas are described as:  

 Area 1 – Residential Lands within the MSP, designated future development 
potential west of Wilson Drive (Blue); 

 Area 2 – Residential Lands outside and adjacent to the MSP, which extend from 
the existing MSP to the City of Barrie from east of Wilson Drive to east of Anne 
Street (Red); 

 Area 3 – Residential Mixed-Use lands outside existing MSP (Carson 
Neighbourhood), which extend from the existing settlement boundary to the City 
of Barrie on either side of Highway 26 (Green); 

 Area 4 – Residential Lands outside existing MSP, east of Nursery Road, north of 
Highway 26 (Red); 

 Area 5 – Residential Lands outside and adjacent to the MSP (Doran 
Neighbourhood) between Russel Road and Old Second Road South, north of Walt 
Road (Red); and, 
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 Area 6 – Strategic Employment Area outside and adjacent to the MSP (Doran 
Neighbourhood) on both sides of the 400 Highway formed by Old Second Road on 
the west, Partridge Road on the south, Penetanguishene Road to the east and 
north of Forbes Road. 

These six (6) areas provide opportunities within Midhurst for approximately 1,860 ac (~750 ha) 
of additional gross developable residential area and approximately 3,000 ac (~1,200 ha) of 
strategic employment lands. These lands are intended to be serviced via the existing and 
proposed infrastructure, approved through the Midhurst Class EA, within the MSP. This memo 
will outline the feasibility of how to extend linear infrastructure to the proposed expansion 
areas. It is noted that the capacity and treatment feasibility of the sanitary pump stations, 
wastewater treatment plant, water treatment plants and associated infrastructure are assessed 
by TYLin under separate cover. 

Water Servicing 

As outlined in the Township of Springwater Midhurst Water, Wastewater & Transportation 
(Phase 3 & 4) Environmental Study Report (EA), there are two water treatment plants (WTP) 
within the MSP, one in the Carson Neighbourhood and one in the Doran Neighbourhood (Figure 
2, Attachment A). The distribution of water through these neighbourhoods is achieved via the 
proposed internal road network within the approved draft plans in each neighbourhood. The 
following is a summary of how these networks can further extend to the proposed expansion 
areas, highlighting potential external watermain looping requirements (refer to Figure 2, 
Attachment A) 

Area 1 – Residential Lands 

Adjacent to Wilson Road, Area 1 would be serviced by the Carson Neighbourhood WTP via an 
extension of the watermain within Snow Valley Road, connecting to Wilson Drive which would 
present looping opportunities within the proposed Area 1 via Carson Road and Anne Street via 
expansion Area 2 to the south. 

Area 2 – Residential Lands 

As Area 2 is adjacent to expansion Area 1 and the existing approved Carson Road 
Neighbourhood lands. The extension of water services to this area would therefore be via the 
adjacent draft plans. As there are multiple points of connection to existing and future municipal 
roads, it is not anticipated additional looping would be required. 

Area 3 – Residential Mixed-Use Lands 
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Area 3 is assumed to be serviced via an extension of the services proposed with expansion Area 
2. As the lands east of Highway 26 fall to the east, a local booster pump station may be 
required, to be confirmed through future studies. Similar to expansion Area 2, no additional 
external looping is assumed to be required at this time. 

Area 4 – Residential Lands 

Area 4 is assumed to be serviced via an extension of the distribution system proposed along 
Snow Valley Road, via an extension north on Nursery Road. There may be opportunities for 
looping within the Midhurst Station area, Area 4 is likely to be serviced via a single feed. In 
addition Area 4 consists of elevations at or below the bottom of the range for the Water 
Treatment Plan service zone and therefore a pressure reducing valve would need to be 
incorporated into the system. 

Area 5 – Residential Lands 

As Area 5 is adjacent to Walt Road and Russel Road which form the existing boundary roads of 
the MSP in this area, it is assumed that all required water services would be extended via the 
adjacent draft plans. As there are multiple points of connection to existing and future municipal 
roads, it is not anticipated additional looping would be required. 

Area 6 – Strategic Employment Lands 

Adjacent to expansion Area 5 as well as the eastern limit of the MSP, Area 6 is anticipated to be 
serviced via an extension of water servicing from these areas. Further assessment on the 
overall potential for Area 6 to remain within the pressure district associated with the Doran 
Neighbourhood WTP is to be assessed under separate cover. Assuming these lands can fall 
within the same pressure district, a watermain loop along Old Second Road South, from 
Partridge Road to Forbes Road, along Forbes Road to the east and south via a future internal 
collector road or Penetanguishene Road is anticipated to service this area. Further 
opportunities for connection via Pooles Road and Walt Road exist as well to improve 
redundancy. 

As described, there is a feasible approach to extending the Midhurst Water System to all 
proposed expansion areas. 

Sanitary Servicing 

As outlined in the Township of Springwater Midhurst EA, there is a wastewater treatment plant 
(WWTP) within the MSP, located north of the Carson Neighbourhood at the northeast corner of 
Wilson Drive and Snow Valley Road (Figure 3, Attachment A). The distribution of wastewater 
through the MSP is achieved via a network of gravity sanitary sewers and associated sanitary 
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pump stations and forcemains. The following is a summary of how these existing and proposed 
networks can further extend to, and/or be expanded on to service the proposed expansion 
areas. The proposed solutions are also shown on Figure 4 in Attachment A. It is noted that all 
drainage boundaries shown on Figure 4 have been estimated based on existing topographic 
information and will need to be studied further based on anticipated future road networks and 
elevations. 

Area 1 – Residential Lands 

Adjacent to Wilson Road, Area 1 requires a sanitary pump station (PS#11, Figure 4) as sanitary 
flows are unable to be conveyed to the WWTP via gravity due to the Black Creek crossing at 
Wilson Drive to the northwest. As shown on Figure 4, additional drainage from expansion Area 
2 via future municipal roads is anticipated as well.  

Area 2 – Residential Lands 

As Area 2 is adjacent to expansion Area 1 and the existing approved Carson Road 
Neighbourhood lands, the extension of sanitary servicing to this area would be via the adjacent 
draft plans. As there are multiple points of connection to future municipal roads, these lands 
are proposed to be serviced via three systems: 9, 10 and 11 as shown on Figure 4.  

System 9 provides sanitary conveyance via a proposed pump station (PS#9) which ultimately 
pumps flows to System 10 which conveys sanitary drainage via gravity to the WWTP via the 
existing Phase 1B and Phase 1A areas within the Carson Neighbourhood.  

As noted previously, System 10 conveys sanitary flows via gravity to the WWTP. Area 2 would 
be serviced via an extension of sanitary gravity sewers from the adjacent development.  

As noted in the expansion Area 1 summary, Area 2 will convey a portion of the proposed 
sanitary drainage via an extension of sanitary sewers from System 11 and ultimately to PS #11. 

Area 3 – Residential Mixed-Use Lands 

Area 3 is split on either side of existing Highway 26 with respect to sanitary drainage 
boundaries. The western portion of Area 3 is proposed to be conveyed to the WWTP via an 
extension of gravity sanitary sewers from System 6, and ultimately PS#6. The eastern portion 
has lower elevations that require it be conveyed either via a local pump solution, or gravity to 
future PS #6 (Figure 4). As shown on Figure 4, future PS#6 conveys sanitary flows via a 
proposed forcemain along Highway 26, connecting into the main sanitary forcemain from the 
Doran Neighbourhood along Snow Valley Road, ultimately to the WWTP. 

Area 4 – Residential Lands 
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Area 4, located north of Area 7, is proposed to be serviced by a proposed Area 7A which will 
drain to a proposed PS #7A located adjacent to Willow Creek. PS #7A will pump into the gravity 
system within Area 7 to be pumped via PS #7. Alternatively, a manifold chamber that combines 
the PS #7A and PS#7 effluence discharge may be proposed. PS #7 conveys effluent to PS #8 
associated with the WWTP Utility Campus and ultimately to the WWTP. 

Area 5 – Residential Lands 

Based on existing topographic information, Area 5 is proposed to be serviced via three systems: 
1, 2 and 2A.  

System 1 is proposed to be extended into expansion Area 5 which ultimately provides sanitary 
conveyance to the WWTP via pump station PS#1 (Figure 4) which is currently under 
construction. PS#1 pumps flows to the WWTP via a forcemain through the existing Midhurst 
community and Snow Valley Road.  

System 2 is proposed to be extended to expansion Area 5 via future sanitary sewers to the east 
and south of Area 2. System 2 ultimately provides sanitary conveyance to the WWTP via future 
pump station PS#2 (Figure 4). PS#2 pumps flows to the WWTP via a forcemain through the 
future municipal roads, to Doran Road where it is combined into a distribution forcemain with 
the effluent flows from PS#1. 

System 2A is proposed to be created via the expansion Areas 5 and 6 with a proposed pump 
station (PS#2A, Figure 4) located adjacent to Highway 400, north of Forbes Road. It is proposed 
to have PS#2A convey sanitary flows via a proposed forcemain that would outlet to the gravity 
sewer system proposed within System 2, within expansion Area 5.  

Area 6 – Strategic Employment Lands 

The strategic employment lands are proposed to be serviced via four service areas: 2, 2A, 2B 
and 2C, which all ultimately convey sanitary flows to System 2 and the associated PS#2. 

A portion of Area 6 can be conveyed directly to System 2 via gravity as shown on Figure 4 
(Attachment A).  

The following three systems: 2A, 2B and 2C are proposed to each be serviced via a proposed 
sanitary pump station and associated forcemain system. It is noted that the locations for PS#2A, 
PS#2B and PS#2C are shown schematically on Figure 4 based on existing topographical 
information available. These pump station locations will be further refined based on the 
proposed road networks and proposed elevations. These systems are all proposed to convey 
sanitary flows via forcemain to the System 2 gravity sewer network and ultimately PS#2 prior to 
discharging to the WWTP. 
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As described, there is a feasible approach to extending the existing and proposed Midhurst 
sanitary sewer, pump station and associated forcemain network to all proposed expansion 
areas. 

Conclusion 

As the proposed expansion areas are adjacent to the existing Midhurst Secondary Plan, and the 
majority of the communal infrastructure is yet to be constructed, there is a feasible natural 
extension of the proposed water and sanitary sewer networks available to service the proposed 
expansion areas as shown in greater detail for both water and sanitary on Figure 5.  

Please contact the undersigned if you have any questions or require any additional information. 

Sincerely, 

SCS Consulting Group Ltd. 

John Priamo, P.Eng. 
jpriamo@scsconsultinggroup.com 

Attachments 
Attachment A - Figures  
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Area 1:  Residential
Area - Within
Midhurst Secondary
Plan Area -
designated Future
Development
Potential (~210 Ac)

Area 2: Residential
Area - Outside
Existing Midhurst
Secondary Plan
Area(~580 Ac)

Area 6: Strategic 
Employment Area -
Outside Existing
Midhurst Secondary
Plan Area
(~3,000 Ac)

Existing
Midhurst
Secondary
Plan Area
Boundary

Expanded
Midhurst
Secondary
Plan Area
Boundary

Area 4: Residential
Area - Outside
Existing Midhurst
Secondary Plan
Area(~250 Ac)

Area 5: Residential
Area - Outside
Existing Midhurst
Secondary Plan
Area(~540 Ac)

Area 3: Residential
Area - Outside
Existing Midhurst
Secondary Plan
Area(~280 Ac)

FIGURE 1



*
*

* **

*

*

*

*

*

TOWNSHIP   OF   SPRINGWATER

CITY  OF  BARRIE

MIDHURST

O
ld

 2
nd

 R
d.

 S
.

W
ils

on
 D

r.

Ba
rri

e 
H

ill 
R

d.

C
ou

nt
y

R
oa

d 
27

R
us

se
ll 

R
d.

Seadon Rd.

D
ob

so
n 

R
d.

Snow Valley Rd.

Partridge
Rd.

H
W

Y 
 2

6/
27

W
ils

on
 D

r.

HIGHWAY 26

Walt Rd.

Forbes  Rd.

Carson Rd.

G
ill 

R
d.

Craig Rd.

Doran Rd.

An
ne

 S
t.

Snow Valley Rd.

NEIGHBOURHOOD #1
Carson

NEIGHBOURHOOD #2
Doran North

NEIGHBOURHOOD #3
Doran South

Finl
ay

 M
ill R

d.

G
eo

rg
e 

Jo
hn

st
on

 R
d.

G
eo

rg
e 

Jo
hn

st
on

 R
d.

Ve
sp

ra
 V

al
le

y 
R

d.

Seadon Rd.

WATER TREATMENT
PLANT & INGROUND
RESERVOIR SITE

DWG. 113027-OP3
AINLEYGROUP FILE No. 113027
JUNE 2016

TOWNSHIP OF SPRINGWATER

OVERALL PLAN
PROPOSED WATER SUPPLY AND DISTRIBUTION SYSTEM

RAW WATER SUPPLY
PIPE FROM WELLS
TO PLANT

RAW WATER SUPPLY
PIPE FROM WELLS
TO PLANT

RAW WATER SUPPLY
PIPE FROM WELLS
TO PLANT

WATER TREATMENT
PLANT & INGROUND
RESERVOIR SITE

TREATED WATER
DISTRIBUTION TO
DEVELOPMENT

TREATED WATER
DISTRIBUTION TO
DEVELOPMENT

R3

TW34

OW29

OW19

TW22

R2

TW21

OW24

PW1

TW35
R1

AREA 1 AREA 2
AREA 3 AREA 6

AREA 5TREATED WATER
DISTRIBUTION TO
DEVELOPMENT TO EXTEND TO
AREA 1, AREA 2 AND AREA 3
VIA CARSON ROAD
NEIGHBOURHOOD WITH
POTENTIAL LOOPING
OPPORTUNITIES ALONG
WILSON DRIVE, CARSON ROAD
AND HWY 26/27. EXTENSION
TO AREA 4 VIA SNOW VALLEY
ROAD AND NURSERY ROAD

TREATED WATER DISTRIBUTION TO
DEVELOPMENT TO EXTEND TO AREA 5
AND AREA 6 VIA DORAN ROAD
NEIGHBOURHOOD WITH POTENTIAL
LOOPING OPPORTUNITIES ALONG FORBES
ROAD, WALT ROAD AND POOLES ROAD
AS WELL AS AN EXTENTION SOUTH
ALONG OLD SECOND ROAD.

AREA 4
FIGURE 2



*
*

* **

*

*

*

*

*

TOWNSHIP   OF   SPRINGWATER

CITY  OF  BARRIE

MIDHURST

O
ld

 2
nd

 R
d.

 S
.

W
ils

on
 D

r.

Ba
rri

e 
H

ill 
R

d.

C
ou

nt
y

R
oa

d 
27

R
us

se
ll 

R
d.

Seadon Rd.

D
ob

so
n 

R
d.

Snow Valley Rd.

Partridge
Rd.

H
W

Y 
 2

6/
27

W
ils

on
 D

r.

HIGHWAY 26

Walt Rd.

Forbes  Rd.

Carson Rd.

G
ill 

R
d.

Craig Rd.

Doran Rd.

An
ne

 S
t.

Snow Valley Rd.

NEIGHBOURHOOD #1
Carson

NEIGHBOURHOOD #2
Doran North

NEIGHBOURHOOD #3
Doran South

Finl
ay

 M
ill R

d.

G
eo

rg
e 

Jo
hn

st
on

 R
d.

G
eo

rg
e 

Jo
hn

st
on

 R
d.

Ve
sp

ra
 V

al
le

y 
R

d.

Seadon Rd.

EFFLUENT DISCHARGE PIPE
FROM PLANT TO CREEK

DWG. 113027-OP4
AINLEYGROUP FILE No. 113027
JUNE 2016

TOWNSHIP OF SPRINGWATER

OVERALL PLAN
PROPOSED WASTEWATER COLLECTION AND TREATMENT SYSTEM

EFFLUENT DISCHARGE
TO WILLOW CREEK

WASTEWATER
TREATMENT
PLANT SITE

SEWAGE PUMP
STATION SITE
ON GILL ROAD

WASTEWATER
FORCEMAIN FROM
STATION TO PLANT

AREA 1 AREA 2 AREA 3 AREA 6

AREA 5

AREA 4

FIGURE 3



2A

1

2

2

2A

2B

66

10

9

11

11

2B

2C
2C

PS#2A

Alternative Forcemain
Route/MC location.

PS#11

PS#2B

PS#2C

7A

PS#7A

MC

FIGURE 4



ES

2

3

EXISTING
MIDHURST
COMMUNITY

MWWTP EFFLUENT
TO DISCHARGE TO
WILLOW CREEK

1

2

3

4

TW35R1

PW1

WWTP

EW

EW

EW
EW

R2

TW21

OW24

R3

TW22

OW19

OW29TW34

1

1

11

1

44

22

2

2

2
4 4

3

2

2

3

3

4
4

4

5
5

5

3

4

4

6

66

6

4

4

7

7

7

7

7

8

8
8

10 10

10 10

1010

9
9

4

4

10

H
IG

H
W

A
Y

 4
00

WALT ROAD

O
LD

 S
EC

O
N

D
 R

O
A

D
 S

O
U

TH

CARSON ROAD

W
IL

SO
N

 D
R

IV
E

FORBES ROAD

A
N

N
E 

ST
R

EE
T

TH
E 

K
IN

G
 H

W
Y

 2
7HIGHWAY 26

R
U

SS
EL

L 
R

O
A

D

POOLES ROAD
FIN

DLAY

MILL ROAD

ST
 V

IN
C

EN
T 

ST
R

EE
TSNOW VALLEY  ROAD

DORAN ROAD

CRAIG ROAD

G
IL

L 
R

O
A

D

V
ES

PR
A

   
 V

A
LL

EY
 R

O
A

D

G
EO

R
G

E 
   

JO
H

N
ST

O
N

 R
O

A
D

W

WW

W
WW

WW

W
W

W

10

10

6
6

AREA 10 TO DRAIN TO
WWTP VIA GRAVITY

TRUNK SEWER

7
7

7

10

H
IG

H
W

A
Y

 2
6/

27

B
A

Y
FI

EL
D

 S
T.

/

A
N

N
E 

ST
R

EE
T

11

9

10
11

1

1A

2

1A

2A

2

2A

2B 2B

PE
N

ET
A

N
G

U
IS

H
EN

E 
R

O
A

D

P

P

P

P

P

P

P

P

P

P

P

P

P

PS5
DRAINAGE AREA 5

PS1
DRAINAGE AREA 1

PS4
DRAINAGE AREA 4

PS3
DRAINAGE AREA 3

PS6
DRAINAGE AREA 6

PS8
DRAINAGE AREA 7/8

PS9
DRAINAGE AREA 9

PS7
DRAINAGE AREA 6

PS2
DRAINAGE AREA 2

PS11
DRAINAGE AREA 11

PS1A
DRAINAGE AREA 1A

PS2B
DRAINAGE AREA 2B

PS2A
DRAINAGE AREA 2A

7A

P

PS7A
DRAINAGE AREA 7A

EXTERNAL SERVICING PLAN 5.0

WASTEWATER TREATMENT PLANT

SANITARY FORCEMAIN

PUMPING STATION IN SUPPORT OF
DEVELOPMENT

TRUNK WATERMAIN
TRANSMISSION MAINS

WATER TREATMENT PLANT AND
IN GROUND RESERVOIR

WELLS

RAW WATERMAIN FORCEMAIN

PARTICIPATING LANDS

NON-PARTICIPATING LANDS

SECONDARY PLAN
BOUNDARY

SANITARY WATER DEVELOPMENT

EXISTING WELL

EXISTING STORAGE TANK

1 - GREENPINE WELL
2 - IDLEWOOD WELLS (2)
3 - CARSON ROAD WELL
4 - DEL TREND WELLS (3) AND INGROUND STORAGE

30 CENTURIAN DRIVE, SUITE 100
MARKHAM, ONTARIO  L3R 8B8
TEL: (905) 475-1900
FAX: (905) 475-8335

1:15,000SCALE:

FIGURE No:PROJECT No:

LEGEND:

L.K.N.DRAWN BY: J.M.P.CHECKED BY:

MAY 2025DATE:
GERANIUM

1212

3190 STEELES AVE EAST, SUITE 300
MARKHAM, ONTARIO  L3R 1G9
TEL: (905) 477-1177
FAX: (905) 477-1279

PROPOSED PUMPING STATION
DRAINAGE AREA NUMBER

TRUNK FORCEMAIN

1

W
P

ES

1EW

TREATED EFFLUENT MAIN

EXTERNAL AREA TO BE
SERVICED

SANITARY GRAVITY TRUNK

SPRINGWATER/BARRIE
MUNICIPAL BOUNDARY

FUTURE DEVELOPMENT LANDS WITHIN
SECONDARY PLAN AREA

PUMPING STATION IN SUPPORT OF
EXISTING COMMUNITYP



MIDHURST LANDOWNERS 
GROUP INC.

A Made-in-Springwater
solution demonstrating the 
desired growth can be 
accommodated in 
Springwater quickly and 
cost effectively

SERVICING THE BAYFIELD
CORRIDOR 



MIDHURST LANDOWNERS
GROUP INC.

Executive summary 

2

• The infrastructure required to service additional growth in Springwater can be delivered 
by early 2028.

• The cost of the required infrastructure is in line with similar projects recently completed 
by the MLG.

• The following analysis focuses on the Bayfield Corridor as it has been identified a 
nearer term opportunity.

• A further expansion to service employment lands along the 400 corridor can also be 
supported by the MLG.  In the interest of brevity,  that analysis has been omitted but 
can be provided if desired. 



MIDHURST LANDOWNERS
GROUP INC.

Planning context 

3

The Bayfield Street 
corridor is the focus on 

this presentation. 
Employment lands on 
the 400 corridor can 
also be supported by 

the Midhurst 
Landowners’ Group.



MIDHURST LANDOWNERS
GROUP INC.

Bayfield Corridor water infrastructure includes new wells, 
watermains, and upgrades to water treatment plant.   

4



MIDHURST LANDOWNERS
GROUP INC.

Bayfield Corridor wastewater infrastructure includes sewers, 
pumping station, and a forcemain.   
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MIDHURST LANDOWNERS
GROUP INC.

Bayfield Corridor water and wastewater infrastructure cost 
estimated at ˚65.6m or ~˚24,000 per unit 

6

WATER INFRASTRUCTURE
Wells $2,000,000
Raw watermain $550,000
Treatment plant upgrades $18,000,000
Watermains $7,800,000

Water subtotal $28,350,000

WASTEWATER INFRASTRUCTURE
Sewer $2,950,000
Pumping station $8,000,000
Forcemain $2,700,000
Treatment plant upgrades $0

Wastewater subtotal $13,650,000

Design costs 25% $10,500,000

Contingency 25% $13,125,000

Total cost $65,625,000
Per unit $24,306



MIDHURST LANDOWNERS
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Additional infrastructure required to support growth along the 
Bayfield corridor can be operational by 2028 
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2025 2026 2027 2028
Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4 Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4 Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4 Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4

INFRASTRUCTURE EXPANSION TIMELINE
Midhurst WWTP

Construction
Availability of additional wastewater capacity

Additional infrastructure
Conceptual design
EA amendment
Detailed design and engineering approvals
Construction (15 - 18 months)

SITE PLAN / SUBDIVISON APPROVAL TIMELINE
Planning

Site plan / Draft plan of subdivision approvals
Draft plan condition clearing
Registration

Engineering and site servicing
Detailed design and approval
Earthworks
Site servicing

Construction
Consturction
Occupancy



MIDHURST LANDOWNERS
GROUP INC.

Bayfield Corridor infrastructure approvals and processes 
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INFRASTRUCTURE EXPANSION APPROVALS
1. WWTP

1. The cost sharing agreement (CSA) will require amendment to admit new lands.  The CSA has already been amended to permit additional 
land to join the group. The in-force agreement outlines clear principles on cost sharing that can be applied to the additional infrastructure 
required meaning further amendment is not required to accommodate additional lands.   

2. The contract with the trade responsible for constructing the WWTP has been awarded, with execution of final contract in August 2025.  
The expanded WWTP will be online by March 2028 and has capacity to serve additional lands.

2. Additional infrastructure
1. Environmental assessment (EA) amendment.  

1. Additional infrastructure must be described within the existing environmental assessment.  
2. Recent changes have simplified the process to amend EAs (Bill 108, Bill 23, Bill 17).  
3. MECP advises the required amendments can be approved within about 6 months once the conceptual design has been finalized.

2. Environmental compliance approvals (ECAs).
1. Additional infrastructure will require ECAs.
2. As per the recently approved ECAs for the other MLG infrastructure, this approval will occur as part of the detailed design process.

3. Ministry of Transportation (MTO) approvals. 
1. Permits will be required to install pipes in Bayfield Street and for the proposed intersection servicing the Remington and Sadlon 

sites. 
2. The timing of similar approvals for other MLG infrastructure at Hwy 26/Wilson Drive and Hwy 26/Finlay Mill Road confirm these

can be approved to support occupancy of the expansion lands by early 2028.
4. Construction

1. The MLG has recently completed many similar projects within 18 months.



MIDHURST LANDOWNERS
GROUP INC.

Bayfield Corridor site plan / subdivision approvals and processes 
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EXPANSION LANDS SITE PLAN / SUBDIVISON APPROVALS 
1. Official plan amendment (OPA) or Ministerial Zoning Order (MZO)

1. Revisions to employment and residential land designations will require OPAs by both Simcoe and Springwater.  
2. The Simcoe process is already underway and could be complete by the end of the 2025.  If desired,  Springwater could 

achieve similar timing. 
3. The Province could expedite the process with MZOs if desired. 

2. Site plan / Draft plan of Subdivision and Rezoning approvals
1. Proceeding with the Remington / Sadlon developments will also require Site plan / Draft plans of subdivision approval 

and zoning by-law amendments.
2. These approvals are the responsibility of the individual landowners.  They can be secured within one year of submitting an 

application based on experience in Springwater and many other municipalities across southern Ontario.  
3. The conditions of approval will be cleared as the projects progress through detailed design;  conditions related to sanitary 

servicing capacity imply the earliest possible completion in conjunction with completion of the WWTP.
3. Engineering and site servicing

1. Detailed design of the internal servicing will be required.  Assuming there will be three submissions responding to 
approval agency comments,  this approval can be secured within a year. 

2. Earthworks and site servicing will take an additional year.  Commencing earthworks in 2027 will enable completion of site 
servicing in 2028. 

4. Home sales and construction
1. Construction of the first building will take at least 18 months once all approvals are in hand.  
2. Services will be available ahead of the potential completion in early 2028.



File #: 

Date: 

1212     

September 2, 2025  

Midhurst Landowner Group 
c/o Daniel Steinberg, Loopstra Nixon, Group Trustee 
135 Queens Plate Drive, Suite 600 
Toronto, ON, M9W 6V7 

Dear Mr Steinberg: 

Re: Barrie/Springwater Growth Area – Servicing Feasibility 

We are writing on behalf of the Midhurst Landowner Group, in conjunction with TY Lin and 
Crozier & Associates to provide comments with regard to the August 27, 2025 letter from 
Tatham Engineering to the Province with regard to a servicing feasibility assessment for the 
Barrie/Springwater Growth Area. 

The Servicing Feasibility Assessment identifies notably different design criteria used for the 
Barrie and the Springwater infrastructure assessments, which skews the servicing capacity 
assessment in Barrie’s favour.  Section 2.4.1 notes a sanitary domestic generation rate of 400 
L/day in Springwater while Section 2.4.2 notes a sanitary domestic generation rate of 300 
l/cap/day for assessment of the Barrie infrastructure.  Likewise, Section 2.5.1 notes the water 
demand rate of 400 L/cap/day used in Midhurst while Section 2.5.2 identifies a water demand 
rate of 225 L/cap/day used in Barrie.      

We note that the Township of Springwater, through their consultant, Ainley, have confirmed to 
the Midhurst Landowner Group that a sanitary flow rate of 315 L/cap/day (inclusive of 
Inflow/infiltration) can be utilized for re-rating and expansion of the existing wastewater 
treatment plant in Midhurst.   On this basis, as noted by the Midhurst Landowner’s Group’s July 
16, 2025 submission to Township Council, the Midhurst Wastewater Treatment Plant is 
anticipated to be updated in 2028 and will have 2,297 units of capacity available for the 
Bayfield Corridor growth area at the south limit of Midhurst.   

The servicing feasibility analysis doesn’t appear to have considered the cost and timing 
implications of the constructability complexities of expanding and upgrading existing servicing 
in Barrie through existing urban right-of-way’s which include extensive existing services and 
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utilities, compared to extending linear infrastructure through the Midhurst right-of-way’s which 
are not urbanized and have considerably less existing infrastructure.  As noted in Mayor 
Nuttall’s letter dated July 17, 2025 to Mayor Coughlin, a combined sanitary capacity of 50-60 
L/s is currently available in the vicinity of Anne Street, Cundles Road and Bayfield Street.  
Subject the exact connection points to the existing system, this could require close to 5km of 
new services, that will likely have to be installed with trenchless methods, within existing City of 
Barrie right-of-way corridors, which should be included in the feasibility assessment. 

 

Given the above, the Midhurst servicing solution should be considered as a viable servicing 
option.  

 

Please contact the undersigned if you have any questions or require any additional information. 

Sincerely, 

SCS Consulting Group Ltd. 

Steve Schaefer, P. Eng. 
Principal 
sschaefer@scsconsultinggroup.com 

 

P:\1212 Midhurst Growth Study\Correspondence\Letters\Loopstra Nixon-sms-Barrie-Springwater Servicing Feasiblity -2025 09(Sept) 02.docx 
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Quinto M. Annibale* 

*Quinto M. Annibale Professional Corporation 
Tel: (416) 748-4757 

Email: qannibale@LN.Law 

CONFIDENTIAL & PRIVILEGED 
 
BY EMAIL  

 
July 11, 2025 
 
Mayor & Council 
The Corporation of the Township of Springwater 
2231 Nursery Road 
Minesing, ON  L9X 1A8 
 
Dear Mayor Coughlin and Members of Council: 
 
Re:  Proposed Boundary Adjustment – Springwater Township – City of Barrie 

 

OVERVIEW 

You have asked for our advice concerning the proposed boundary adjustment of 4,373 acres of 

land (the “Proposed Lands”) in Springwater Township into the City of Barrie. In particular, you 

have asked us to opine on whether The Corporation of the Township of Springwater (the 

“Township”) should (1) proceed with the boundary adjustment based on the Barrie Proposal (as 

defined below), (2) retain the Proposed Lands and explore a potential expansion of the Midhurst 

Secondary Plan area (the “Midhurst Expansion”), or (3) pursue an alternative approach, which 

could include a hybrid of options (1) and (2) above. You have also asked for our opinion regarding 

potential liability to the Township associated with the proposed boundary adjustment. Our findings 

are set out below. In this opinion, we will use the terms “boundary adjustment” and “annexation” 

interchangeably. 

In conjunction with this opinion, Loopstra Nixon’s in-house land use planner, Sally Campbell, has 

prepared an independent planning analysis of the proposed settlement area boundary expansion 

within the Township of Springwater (the “Campbell Planning Analysis”). Ms. Campbell is a 

Registered Professional Planner who has practiced in the municipal and development planning 

sector for over 25 years. A copy of the Campbell Planning Analysis is attached as Schedule “D”. 

As disclosed by our firm to the Township, our firm is counsel to the Midhurst Landowners Group 

Inc. and to certain individual property owners in the Midhurst Landowners Group Inc. Out of an 

abundance of caution, an ethical screen has been implemented on this file in accordance with our 

firm’s Ethical Screen Policy, which will ensure that no conflict of interest arises and which will 

prevent any cross-contamination of knowledge or information that could affect any of the parties 

involved. We confirm that the ethical screen was implemented prior to receipt of the Township’s 

background documents. We confirm that it was done with your consent.  

mailto:qannibale@LN.Law
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This opinion is subject to solicitor-client privilege and constitutes “confidential information” for 

purposes of the Township of Springwater Code of Conduct for Members of Council, Local Boards 

and Committees. Accordingly, no Member of Council may disclose, release or publish by any 

means, including social media, this opinion or the contents of this opinion, unless Council passes 

a motion to waive solicitor-client privilege and make this opinion available to the public1. 

Council is cautioned that once solicitor-client privilege has been waived on a matter, even in part, 

the Township will generally be prevented from claiming solicitor-client privilege over other 

communications on the same matter. Furthermore, the waiver of privilege generally extends to all 

incidental materials and communications, and as such, it may prove difficult to maintain privilege 

over those communications and materials (including past legal advice given in closed session) in 

the future. 

Notably, the Township executed terms of reference in respect of the Provincial Facilitator process 

(as defined below), which require that all discussions, and any and all documents, minutes of 

meetings, and correspondence, be kept confidential by all parties unless and until all parties 

consent to their being made public. The terms of reference state: “Parties may provide information 

to their respective municipal elected councillors within the context of a closed and confidential 

meeting of Council but shall not otherwise disclose information discussed during the facilitation 

process without the consent of all parties, including the [Provincial] Facilitator.”2 

In light of Council’s obligation to maintain confidentiality with respect to the Provincial Facilitator 

discussions (and the inherent challenges of attempting to extract those discussions from the 

broader issue in open session), as well as the potentially broad implications of waiving solicitor-

client privilege on this matter, we recommend that Council refrain from making this opinion public. 

If Council is nevertheless inclined to release any portion of this opinion to the public, we 

recommend that only the following section entitled “Conclusion” be released. The risks described 

above in relation to waiver of solicitor-client privilege remain; however, we would take the position 

that the release of our summary conclusions, without disclosure of the detailed legal opinions on 

which they are based, does not constitute a waiver of solicitor-client privilege. 

CONCLUSION 

We are of the opinion that there is merit to both the Barrie Proposal and to the Midhurst Expansion. 

Each option presents distinct advantages, and when all relevant factors are considered, either 

could yield positive outcomes for the Township. However, on balance, we are of the view that the 

total compensation under the Barrie Proposal does not align with the potential value of the 

Proposed Lands to the Township, and that development of the Proposed Lands could likely 

proceed more efficiently and at a lower cost if they remain in the Township of Springwater. Further, 

we are of the view that the Midhurst Expansion can effectively support the regional market area 

by providing much-needed housing for the City of Barrie, without annexing the Proposed Lands. 

 
1 Township of Springwater, Code of Conduct for Members of Council, Local Boards and Committees, 

https://www.springwater.ca/en/township-hall/resources/Documents/Integrity-Commissioner/2021-025-Code-of-Conduct-Council-
Local-Boards-Committees-Original-signed-by.pdf, at s. 7.2(b). 
2 Office of the Provincial Land and Development Facilitator, Terms of Reference: City of Barrie, Township of Oro-Medonte, and 

Springwater Township Facilitation, Confidential Draft – May 2024. 

https://www.springwater.ca/en/township-hall/resources/Documents/Integrity-Commissioner/2021-025-Code-of-Conduct-Council-Local-Boards-Committees-Original-signed-by.pdf
https://www.springwater.ca/en/township-hall/resources/Documents/Integrity-Commissioner/2021-025-Code-of-Conduct-Council-Local-Boards-Committees-Original-signed-by.pdf


 
 

3 
 
4928-4751-7268, v. 5 

For those reasons, we recommend that the Township proceed with the Midhurst Expansion, to 

the extent supported through future technical studies and reports, including the Growth 

Management Study to be presented to Council at the end of the year.  

A third option for Council’s consideration is a hybrid approach under which a portion of the 

Proposed Lands is annexed to the City of Barrie and the remainder of the Proposed Lands is 

redesignated for the Midhurst Expansion. This option could include: annexing lands west of Miller 

Drive between Sunnidale Road and Dunlop Street W and north and south of Sunnidale Road east 

of Dobson Road, in addition to lands along the Highway 400 corridor on the east side of Little 

Lake, to Barrie to create a “rounding out” of Barrie’s existing settlement area to the west and east; 

annexing the Little Lake lands to Barrie to ensure shared responsibility for the long-term 

protection, enhancement and enjoyment of the Little Lake; and/or annexing lands adjacent to the 

Royal Victoria Regional Health Centre to Barrie, which could be leveraged by the City of Barrie 

for hospital-related uses, such as additional parking. 

FACTS 

Background 

In drafting this opinion, we have relied on the facts and assumptions below, which were provided 
by you or which we have concluded from Township documents that we have reviewed, all of which 
we have assumed to be true and have not independently verified. If any of the facts and 
assumptions below are not true or are incomplete, or if there are material facts that have not been 
disclosed or we have not considered, then our opinion may change, and we would request that 
you please contact us so that we may assess the effect of such facts on our opinion. 
 
1. At the special Township Council meeting held on February 15, 2023, Council was advised 

that discussions related to cross-border servicing were taking place between the City of 
Barrie and the Township of Oro-Medonte. The former CAO was granted authority to 
participate in those discussions, along with the Mayor and Deputy Mayor. 
 

2. On March 15, 2023, Township Council passed a resolution in closed session authorizing 
the Mayor and the then-current CAO to meet with surrounding landowners/property 
developers, municipalities and/or representatives of the City of Barrie concerning potential 
intermunicipal servicing arrangements, shared services, and municipal boundary 
adjustments. 
 

3. In September 2023, Mayor Nuttall of the City of Barrie presented a proposal to Township 
Council regarding a proposed boundary adjustment of approximately 2,500 acres of 
Township land into the City of Barrie to increase its supply of developable employment land. 
The proposal identified three key study areas: (1) Penetanguishene Road (Hwy 93)/Little 
Lake; (2) Bayfield Street North; and (3) Miller Drive/County Road 90. 

 

4. On September 28, 2023, Township Council directed Township staff to report back to Council 
regarding the City of Barrie proposal outlining various options and cost implications. 
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5. On November 6, 2023, Mayor Nuttall of the City of Barrie presented the Barrie annexation 
proposal to the Standing Committee on Heritage, Infrastructure & Cultural Policy. During 
his presentation, Mayor Nuttall stated that: 

 

“Our problem is, we don’t have any industrial supply. Recently, you’ll see, we lost 
one of our manufacturers to a rural neighbour. Because we don’t have any 
additional supply, we need the city’s boundary to move, to bring on land, so that 
we can have employers expand here in the city of Barrie and we can also attract 
those major investments that we’ve seen going to other places around the 
province.”3 

 

6. At the November 15, 2023 Township Council meeting, Township staff provided a report 
related to the City of Barrie proposed boundary adjustment. The report provided information 
related to zoning, current land uses, assessment and taxation, and servicing for each of the 
three study areas identified in the Barrie proposal. 
 

7. At the same November 15, 2023 meeting, Township Council voted unanimously to 
terminate discussions with the City of Barrie regarding the City’s boundary adjustment 
proposal. Council also directed staff to pursue discussions with the County of Simcoe and 
the Township of Oro-Medonte regarding potential cross-border servicing partnerships. 

 

8. Subsequently, on March 6, 2024, Council voted to reconsider its November 15, 2023 
resolution, agreeing to continue discussions with the City of Barrie regarding cross-border 
servicing for water and wastewater, but not to discuss any future boundary adjustment. 

 

9. On April 17, 2024, Council of the Township of Oro-Medonte authorized staff to contact the 
Office of the Provincial Land and Development Facilitator (the “Provincial Facilitator”) to 
request mediation regarding the City of Barrie’s request to expand their municipal boundary 
into Oro-Medonte. 

 

10. At the regular Council meeting held on May 15, 2024, Springwater staff presented a report 
entitled “Request for Information – Potential Future Options and Areas for Growth and 
Economic Viability within the Township of Springwater”. This report provided information on 
four key areas: 

 

• Identifying potential areas for increased residential and industrial development 
beyond current settlement area boundaries; 

• Exploring potential locations for ‘special economic zones’ where collaboration with 
neighbouring municipalities may be realized; 

• Evaluating current municipal cross-border servicing agreements across Ontario; and 

• Considering collaboration with the County of Simcoe regarding a regional water and 
wastewater infrastructure model that would support further development of 
employment lands. 

 

 
3 Standing Committee on Heritage, Infrastructure and Cultural Policy. "Committee Transcript 2023‑Nov‑06." Legislative Assembly of 
Ontario, 6 Nov. 2023, www.ola.org/en/legislative-business/committees/heritage-infrastructure-cultural-policy/parliament-

43/transcripts/committee-transcript-2023-nov-06. 

http://www.ola.org/en/legislative-business/committees/heritage-infrastructure-cultural-policy/parliament-43/transcripts/committee-transcript-2023-nov-06
http://www.ola.org/en/legislative-business/committees/heritage-infrastructure-cultural-policy/parliament-43/transcripts/committee-transcript-2023-nov-06
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11. At the May 15, 2024 meeting, Township Council passed a resolution directing staff to issue 
an RFP for the purpose of determining opportunities for settlement area expansions, to 
establish a special meeting of Council for further discussion regarding the City of Barrie 
proposal, and to establish a committee with a mandate to further explore the four key areas 
identified above. 
 

12. At the special Council meeting held on May 23, 2024, Township Council passed a 
confidential resolution authorizing the Mayor, Deputy Mayor and CAO to participate in the 
Provincial Facilitator process and directing staff to prepare a report that identifies additional 
possible special economic zones or potential employment lands of opportunity, assesses 
potential to service the identified employment zone to Hwy 93/Hwy 400 and Hwy 90 areas 
as to water and wastewater over the long term in the absence of cross-border servicing, 
and provides information on changes regarding existing support for the Bayfield Street 
MZOs and proposed restrictions (i.e., revocation) and tools for expediting housing 
developments. 
 

13. In June 2024, the Province appointed the Provincial Facilitator to work with the City of 
Barrie, the Township, the Township of Oro-Medonte and the County of Simcoe (the 
“County”) to facilitate discussions intended to develop mutually beneficial approaches to 
enabling growth in the broader region. Terms of reference were executed by the parties to 
guide the Provincial Facilitator process. 

 

14. On September 13, 2024, the parties jointly retained Hemson Consulting to complete a Joint 
Land Needs Analysis and Study to determine the need for additional employment and/or 
residential land within and around the City of Barrie, the Township of Oro-Medonte and the 
Township of Springwater. 

 

15. At the closed meeting of Township Council held on November 26, 2024, Loopstra Nixon 
LLP made a presentation to Council regarding the municipal boundary expansion process. 
At the same meeting, Township Council directed staff to report back on a potential Township 
position/mandate to continue to engage in future facilitated discussions with the Provincial 
Facilitator. 

 

16. On December 6, 2024, Hemson Consulting completed the Stage 2 findings of the Joint Land 

Needs Analysis and Study (the “Stage 2 Hemson Report”), which indicated that Barrie 

likely has sufficient employment area land to meet long-term demands through 2051, but a 

short-term gap exists for immediately available parcels. The Stage 2 Hemson Report also 

suggested that housing growth in the Township’s Midhurst Secondary Plan area may 

necessitate the expedited designation of additional employment lands to maintain balanced 

community development. A more detailed synopsis of the Stage 2 Hemson Report is set out 

in Schedule “B” of this opinion. 

 

17. At a special Council meeting on December 11, 2024, Township Council voted in favour of 

continuing discussions with the Provincial Facilitator, the neighbouring municipalities, and 

the County. 
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18. On January 15, 2025, Township Council directed staff to engage with the Provincial 

Facilitator, Hemson Consulting, the City of Barrie, the Township of Oro-Medonte and the 

County to complete Stage 3 of the Joint Land Needs Analysis and Study. 

 

19. At the closed meeting held on February 5, 2025, Township Council agreed to retain Watson 

and Associates Economists Ltd. to conduct a financial impact analysis related to the 

proposed boundary adjustment for residential and industrial development, to assist the 

Township in understanding the financial implications of annexing lands. Council also 

directed staff to advise the Provincial Facilitator that lands fronting onto the Bayfield Street 

corridor are considered as a priority for retention by the Township. 

 

20. At the same meeting, Township Council unanimously passed Council Resolution C061-

2025 directing staff to report back to Council by June 2025 with information regarding the 

planning processes necessary to consider an expansion of the Midhurst Secondary Plan 

area to the east of Midhurst to include the Highway 400 corridor, as well as servicing 

capacity information and related deliverables. 

 

21. Mayor Randy Greenlaw of the Township of Oro-Medonte wrote to Mayor Coughlin on March 

4, 2025 to advise that the Council of Oro-Medonte had passed a unanimous motion to 

expedite negotiations with the Provincial Facilitator, with the aim of making a final 

determination regarding the City of Barrie’s boundary adjustment request within a six month 

period. Mayor Greenlaw encouraged the Township of Springwater to table the same motion. 

 

22. At the special Council meeting held April 16, 2025, Township Council passed Council 

Resolution C141-2025, directing staff to continue working with the Provincial Facilitator. 

 

23. On May 7, 2025, Mayor Coughlin received the requisite one-third support under subsection 

284.11.1 of the Municipal Act, 2001 (the Strong Mayor Powers) for a by-law authorizing her 

to engage in discussions with the City of Barrie and the Province to expedite boundary 

adjustment discussions with the City in an effort to bring a proposal to Council for 

consideration at a future open meeting. 

 

24. By a letter to Township Council dated May 15, 2025, the Midhurst Landowners Group Inc. 

(“MLG”) advocated for the expansion of the Midhurst Secondary Plan area, including lands 

to the east of Midhurst along the Highway 400 corridor and lands to the south of Midhurst. 

The MLG letter contained updated technical studies to demonstrate the serviceability of the 

expansion lands and detail the policy basis for the proposed Midhurst Expansion, including 

the following (the “MLG Studies”): 

 

• Planning Opinion and Land Budget Analysis by Malone Given Parsons;  

• Economic Benefits Assessment by Keleher Planning & Economic Consulting (further 

updated on June 2, 2025);  

• Wastewater Servicing Assessment by TYLin (further updated on June 2, 2025);  
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• Assimilative Capacity Study and Phosphorus Budget by Hutchinson Environmental 

Services Ltd.;  

• Water Servicing Assessment by TYLin;  

• Linear Servicing Assessment by SCS Consulting Group;  

• Transportation Assessment by BA Consulting Group; and  

• Agricultural Report by Colville Consulting Inc.  

 

A detailed synopsis of the MLG Studies is contained in Schedule “C” of this opinion. 

 

25. At the May 21, 2025 Council meeting, Mayor Nuttall of the City of Barrie made a deputation 

to Council outlining certain shared principles for boundary adjustment and cross-border 

servicing, as outlined in a letter dated May 9, 2025 from Mayor Nuttall to Mayor Coughlin. 

The key shared principles of the proposal (the “Barrie Proposal”) include: 

 

• City of Barrie boundary expanded to include the Proposed Lands comprised of 4,373 

acres, as shown on Schedule “A” of this opinion; 

• City of Barrie to provide water and wastewater servicing to that portion of the Township 

shown on Schedule “A” of this opinion and comprised of 453 acres; 

• City of Barrie to provide compensation of approximately $7,500.00 per developable 

acre annexed, estimated to be $13,582,500.00; 

• All applicable development charges will be collected in full, supporting responsible 

infrastructure investment; 

• Land use planning will follow future studies, but is expected to include residential 

areas, employment lands and environmental protection zones; 

• Formation of a joint economic development committee to support coordinated growth 

strategies and investments of $100,000.00 per year for five years in dedicated 

economic development resources for the Township of Springwater;  

• A collaborative approach to regional healthcare services will be pursued to ensure 

accessible care across both municipalities; 

• A property tax phase-in program to ease the transition for affected property owners; 

• Access to 500 City of Barrie waterfront parking passes for five years, valued at $90 

each; 

• Access to City of Barrie recreation programs and facilities for five years (subsequently, 

Barrie put Springwater on notice that access was being cancelled); 

• Confirmation of the Mayor of Springwater as a member on the Conservation Trust for 

Little Lake; and 

• A request for the Ontario Energy Board to consider an alignment of the Alectra service 

area. 

26. The Barrie Proposal includes the following payment schedule: 

 

• One-time payment of $6,825,000.00, payable upon execution of the agreement, on 

July 1, 2025; 
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• Annual payments of $1,000,000.00 for 5.5 years, for a total of $5,500,000, starting 

July 1, 2025; 

• Annual payments of $100,000.00 for five years for dedicated economic development 

resources; 

• Annual payments of $103,513.00 for five years for access to recreation programs and 

facilities starting January 1, 2026; and 

• Provision of 500 waterfront parking passes for five years, starting January 1, 2026. 

27. At the May 21, 2025 meeting, Township Council voted 5-2 against receiving the Barrie 

Proposal for information and directed staff to obtain an opinion from Loopstra Nixon LLP 

regarding how to proceed. At the meeting, Mayor Coughlin advised that Township staff 

would undertake a technical analysis of the Barrie Proposal and report back to Council. 

 

28. By letter dated June 2, 2025, the Provincial Facilitator provided Mayor Coughlin with an 

update on the facilitation process, confirming that a robust technical and planning analysis 

would be completed by Hemson over the coming months to (1) evaluate the suitability of 

different land locations and configurations for commercial, employment and residential 

development, (2) delineate the undevelopable lands and natural heritage areas, (3) 

evaluate the serviceability of the lands, and (4) consider local impacts and regional real 

estate market conditions. The letter conveys an expectation that a framework agreement 

will be established by September 30, 2025. 

 

29. Subsequently, on June 4, 2025, Mr. Daniel Mathieson, the chair of the Provincial Facilitator, 

attended at the Township Council meeting to offer additional information with respect to the 

facilitation process. When asked about the September 30 deadline to establish a framework 

agreement, Mr. Mathieson expressed a desire to have any boundary adjustment take effect 

prior to the 2026 municipal election. 

 

30. At the June 4, 2025 Council meeting, Council also received a presentation from WSP 

Canada Inc. (“WSP”) regarding Phase 1 of the Township’s Growth Management Study (the 

“GMS”) to accommodate long-term population and employment growth. The Phase 1 report 

of the GMS identified a series of focused study areas (to the east – Highway 400 and to the 

south between Barrie and Midhurst) to be analyzed as potential locations for growth in 

Springwater. A more detailed synopsis of the Phase 1 GMS report is set out below. [NOTE: 

By letter dated June 13, 2025 to the Township Council, the MLG offered several clarifying 

comments with respect to the WSP presentation. A synopsis of those comments is set out 

below.] 

 

31. In June 2025, the MLG retained Frank Clayton, a Senior Research Fellow at the Centre for 

Urban Research & Land Development, Toronto Metropolitan University, to prepare a memo 

regarding the broader economic implications of expanding development opportunities in the 

Township of Springwater (the “Frank Clayton Memo”). A copy of the Frank Clayton Memo 

was provided to the Township. The findings of the Frank Clayton Memo are further described 

below. 
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32. On June 10, 2025, County staff presented a report to County Council related to the potential 

implications of the proposed Barrie boundary expansion on the County. The report raises 

several key issues, including: 

 

• Potential negative impacts on County finances, infrastructure, and service delivery; 

• Lack of County involvement in formulating annexation terms; 

• Loss of job opportunities; and 

• Inappropriate comparison to the St. Thomas-Elgin annexation. 

The report expresses concern with the Provincial Facilitator’s September 30 deadline, 

indicating that November 28 would be a more realistic target date. The report recommends 

that County staff be authorized to engage in ongoing consultation and analysis to identify 

viable options while equitably addressing the regional market needs in an economical 

manner. 

33. By letter dated June 26, 2025, Michael Prowse, the Chief Administrative Officer for the City 

of Barrie, wrote to Township Council proposing increased compensation to the Township of 

$12,5000 per developable acre annexed, estimated to be $22,600,000.00 (an increase from 

approximately $7,500.00 per developable acre annexed, estimated to be $13,582,500.00). 

 

34. At the July 2, 2025 Council meeting, Ainley Group presented a high-level peer review of the 

water and wastewater servicing materials submitted by the MLG as part of the MLG Studies. 

In summary, Ainley Group concluded that there is insufficient information available to 

support the statements and findings in the Wastewater Memo and the Water Servicing 

Memo summarized in Schedule “C” of this opinion. 

 

35. At the same meeting, Council received correspondence from Innovative Planning Solutions, 

on behalf of 2252841 Ontario Inc., Sean.ca, the Remington Group, on behalf of Lonybra 

Developments Inc., and Catherine Bennett and Richard Crooke, advocating for cross-

border servicing of their respective lands via the City of Barrie through the Barrie Proposal. 

 

36. The MLG made a presentation to Council at the July 2, 2025 meeting in respect of the 

Midhurst Expansion and provided a response to the Ainley peer review comments regarding 

water and wastewater servicing. 

 

37. Watson & Associates also made a presentation to Council at the July 2, 2025 meeting 

regarding the fiscal impacts of the Barrie Proposal. Watson observed that development of 

the Midhurst expansion lands under any scenario would result in an overall cost to the 

Township. However, it was noted that there is a lack of detailed information available on the 

development potential or capital costs to service the proposed expansion lands. Therefore, 

once specific lands have been identified for negotiation purposes, a fulsome review of the 

development potential and the associated capital costs would be required to fully 

understand the financial impacts to the Township. 
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38. Councillor Fisher brought a motion at the July 2, 2025 meeting requesting that Council 

revoke its support for the MZOs for the Remington Group Inc. (727 Bayfield Street North) 

and Paul Sadlon Communities (742 Bayfield Street North) unless the developments are 

serviced through the Midhurst Water and Wastewater Treatment Plant, rather than via the 

City of Barrie. The motion was passed in a recorded 4-3 vote. 

Growth Management Strategy 

In the fall of 2024, the Township retained WSP to undertake the GMS, which is scheduled to be 

completed by the end of 2025. At the June 4, 2025 Council meeting, WSP provided a Phase 1 

update on the GMS.  

Phase 1 included a background report which summarized the existing planning framework and 

recent changes to provincial planning policy and legislation, reviewed the forecasts and 

allocations that were prepared for the Simoce County Municipal Comprehensive Review, and 

reviewed the Stage 2 Hemson Report. The memo supplementing the background report presents 

a series of study areas that will be further analyzed as potential locations for growth in 

Springwater. 

The memo speaks to the potential shortage of community area lands in Barrie, as identified in the 

Stage 2 Hemson Report, and notes that Springwater is well positioned to absorb excess demand 

for residential growth from the City of Barrie. Lands to accommodate this potential growth are to 

be explored in Focused Study Area #1. The memo notes that these lands represent a logical 

expansion of the settlement area towards the City of Barrie that is driving the increased residential 

demand.  

In order to create a complete community, Focused Study Area #2 identifies a potential location 

for additional employment lands in Midhurst, which leverages Highway 400, a major goods 

movement corridor. The memo notes that the development of a protected employment area along 

Highway 400 in Springwater could support the Township’s long-term employment base and 

ensure that there are jobs available for new residents moving to Midhurst and the broader 

Springwater and Simcoe County area. It is stated that the GMS will need to balance the 

advantages of the Highway 400 lands with other considerations, such as infrastructure availability, 

servicing costs and the protection of agricultural lands, as the lands adjacent to Highway 400 do 

not currently have municipal servicing. 

In terms of next steps for the GMS, the focused study areas will be evaluated against provincial 

criteria and mapping related to protection of prime agricultural areas, provincial and regional 

natural heritage system mapping, and minimum distance separation formulae. Servicing 

constraints opportunities and potential solutions will also be considered in more detail. 

Following the WSP presentation on June 4, 2025, the MLG wrote to Council on June 13, 2025 to 

offer clarifying comments with respect to the Midhurst Wastewater Treatment Plant, including that: 

• The Midhurst Wastewater Treatment Plant is built and operating, servicing occupied homes 

in Phase 1.  

• The Phase 2 expansion is designed, and construction will commence this fall. The 

expanded plant will be commissioned in 2028, and parts of the Midhurst expansion can be 
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serviced by the plant at that time. On commissioning, the plant will have an immediate 

capacity for an additional 4,000 residential units.  
o As with the Phase 1 plant, it is expected that actual usage will be lower than the 

design assumptions (which are conservative), and the actual Phase 2 capacity 

available will be in the order of 5,600 units. 

• It would be reasonable to expect that the cost of the Barrie servicing solution today could 

be at least double the 2009 cost estimate (i.e. $350MM in 2025$). 

• The Highway 400 Employment Lands could be serviced today. Water and wastewater linear 

infrastructure exists in the Doran Neighbourhood of Midhurst, roughly two kilometres away 

from the Forbes Road interchange on Highway 400. Previous submissions note that the 

cost to extend this linear infrastructure would be in the order of $15MM (based on 

$7,000.00/metre). 

• Future expansions to the plant can be undertaken to service additional lands in accordance 

with the approved Class EA. 

• Servicing the Remington and Sadlon lands through the Midhurst Wastewater Treatment 

Plant could facilitate Council’s vision for the Bayfield Street Corridor by extending servicing 

through the corridor. The cost to extend linear water and wastewater infrastructure to the 

Remington and Sadlon properties from the existing constructed linear infrastructure is 

estimated at $15MM (a distance of approximately two kilometres @ $7,000.00/metre). 

Precedent Boundary Adjustment Agreements 

St. Thomas-Central Elgin 

The St. Thomas-Central Elgin boundary adjustment has frequently been cited as the basis for the 

Barrie Proposal. In February 2023, the Province introduced Bill 63, St. Thomas – Central Elgin 

Boundary Adjustment Act, 2023, to annex 1,500 acres from the Municipality of Central Elgin into 

the City of St. Thomas to consolidate a mega site in Southwestern Ontario. The final 

compensation package included a payment of $15,000,000.00 to the Municipality of Central Elgin, 

as well as access to 7,700 cubic metres per day of wastewater treatment capacity in order to 

facilitate both the expansion of residential development in Central Elgin and the development of 

industrial lands retained by Central Elgin. The total value of compensation for the Municipality of 

Central Elgin, including immediate and future value, was between $75,000,000.00 to 

$85,000,000.004. The St. Thomas mega site is the future home of a Volkswagen electric vehicle 

battery manufacturing plant, which is estimated to create up to 3,000 new jobs in the St. Thomas 

area. 

Ingersoll-Southwest Oxford  

On January 1, 2021, the Township of Southwest Oxford annexed 1,550 acres of land to the Town 

of Ingersoll for future development. Under the terms of the boundary adjustment agreement, the 

Town of Ingersoll provides annual payments to the Township of Southwest Oxford in perpetuity 

equal to the Southwest Oxford taxes on the annexed lands, plus 24% of Cami’s net tax payment 

 
4 Municipality of Central Elgin, “Municipality of Central Elgin Secures Historic Settlement for Boundary Adjustment Compensation.” 
Municipality of Central Elgin, 19 April 2024, https://cdnsm5-hosted.civiclive.com/UserFiles/Servers/Server_12189721/File/NR%20-

%20Municipality%20of%20Central%20Elgin%20Secures%20Historic%20Deal.pdf  

https://cdnsm5-hosted.civiclive.com/UserFiles/Servers/Server_12189721/File/NR%20-%20Municipality%20of%20Central%20Elgin%20Secures%20Historic%20Deal.pdf
https://cdnsm5-hosted.civiclive.com/UserFiles/Servers/Server_12189721/File/NR%20-%20Municipality%20of%20Central%20Elgin%20Secures%20Historic%20Deal.pdf
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and 24% of the increase in taxes collected from industrial and commercial properties in the former 

Township of Southwest Oxford lands. In addition, the Town paid the Township a one-time upfront 

payment of $139,400.00 as consideration for future anticipated new residential development 

within the annexed lands (with each residential unit in excess of 558 units being $250.00 per unit, 

subject to annual CPI increases), a one-time payment of $9,596.42 for a streetlight debenture, 

and approximately $175,000.00 for unopened road allowances. A mutual aid agreement was also 

contemplated for fire services5. 

Brantford-Brant County 

In 2016, the City of Brantford and Brant County entered into a boundary adjustment agreement 

pursuant to which 2,719 hectares of land were transferred from Brant County to the City of 

Brantford. The annexation was divided into three phases: initial phase lands, residential trigger 

lands, and employment trigger lands. Under the agreement, Brantford is required to pay Brant 

County compensation equal to $850.00 per unit (subject to annual CPI increases) for every new 

residential unit for which a building permit is issued in the annexed area. Further, Brantford is 

required to pay Brant County compensation equal to $3,500.00 per hectare (subject to annual 

CPI increases) for all other development which is not a residential unit for which a building permit 

is issued in the annexed area. The agreement also provides for Brantford to pay property taxes 

on the annexed lands to Brant County for 10 years, phasing them out annually in equal amounts.  

As part of the agreement, Brantford also allowed Brant County to connect certain Brant County 

lands to Brantford’s servicing infrastructure, subject to execution of a separate servicing 

agreement6. Brantford undertook a number of technical studies, such as the North Brantford and 

Tutela Heights Subwatershed Study, to determine how to service the new areas efficiently. It is 

not evident that the City of Barrie has undertaken any similar technical studies with respect to the 

proposed cross-border servicing of the Springwater lands. Unlike in the current scenario, the 

Brantford-Brant County boundary adjustment did not involve competing servicing strategies, as 

the County required water and sewer service from Brantford to support development at the airport 

area and in Cainsville. Accordingly, the Brantford-Brant County boundary adjustment is not a 

direct comparator to the Barrie-Springwater situation. 

In 2020, the City of Brantford retained Hemson to prepare a fiscal strategy for future development 

of the annexed lands, with the estimated cost of water and wastewater servicing requirements 

alone being $182 million. The build-out of the expansion lands is expected to be completed in 

2051, subject to market conditions. A number of environmental assessment projects are currently 

underway in advance of infrastructure construction7. 

 
5 County of Oxford, By-Law Number 6260-2020, A By-Law to authorize the execution of a Boundary Adjustment Agreement between 
The Corporation of the Town of Ingersoll (the Town), The Corporation of the Township of SouthWest Oxford (the Township) and the 

County of Oxford (the County) as provided for under the Municipal Act, 2001, https://pub-
oxfordcounty.escribemeetings.com/filestream.ashx?DocumentId=8671  
6 County of Brantford, By-Law Number 25-16, A by-law to authorize the Mayor and the Clerk to execute a Boundary Adjustment 

Amending Agreement between The Corporation of the City of Brantford and The Corporation of the County of Brant, https://pub-
brant.escribemeetings.com/filestream.ashx?DocumentId=25801  
7 “Developing in the Expansion Lands.” Build Brantford, City of Brantford, Design & Development, Build Brantford, 

www.buildbrantford.ca/design-and-development/developing-in-the-expansion-lands/. Accessed 23 June 2025. 

https://pub-oxfordcounty.escribemeetings.com/filestream.ashx?DocumentId=8671
https://pub-oxfordcounty.escribemeetings.com/filestream.ashx?DocumentId=8671
https://pub-brant.escribemeetings.com/filestream.ashx?DocumentId=25801
https://pub-brant.escribemeetings.com/filestream.ashx?DocumentId=25801
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ANALYSIS 

Lack of Technical and Supporting Information 

At the outset, we note that there appears to be a shortage of technical and financial information 

available from both the City of Barrie and the Township in relation to the developability of the 

Proposed Lands. For example, it does not appear that either municipality has completed a 

detailed servicing analysis to confirm that there is sufficient capacity available to service the 

Proposed Lands. Similarly, there is a lack of financial information available with respect to the 

anticipated cost to each municipality of developing the Proposed Lands and how that cost will be 

funded. As noted in the July 2 presentation by Watson & Associates, once specific lands have 

been identified for negotiation purposes, a fulsome review of development potential and 

associated capital costs would be required. 

We are advised by the Township’s engineers that additional information is also required with 

respect to the phosphorous assimilative capacity of the receiving watercourses, as it is critical to 

understand whether the receiving watercourses can absorb and naturally process phosphorous 

without causing harmful environmental effects, such as the degradation of water quality.  

This opinion has been prepared on the basis of studies and reports commissioned by the 

Township and the MLG (we are not aware of any technical studies completed by the City of Barrie 

to date to support the Barrie Proposal), as well as the Campbell Planning Analysis; however, we 

are of the view that additional technical and financial information is required to demonstrate the 

feasibility of developing the Proposed Lands by either the City of Barrie or the Township of 

Springwater.  A decision as important as this one should be informed by an adequate technical 

analysis. This recommendation is based on the technical information that is known today. 

Barrie Boundary Adjustment 

The Employment Lands Proposal 

Initially, the City of Barrie expressed the need to annex lands from Springwater to increase its 

supply of short-term developable employment land. However, the Stage 2 Hemson Report, as 

summarized in Schedule “B” of this opinion, concluded that Barrie likely has sufficient employment 

area land to meet long-term demand through 2051. The Stage 2 Hemson Report notes that while 

a short-term gap exists in shovel-ready parcels, annexation of additional lands would not resolve 

the immediate shortfall.  

Further, as noted in the Stage 2 Hemson Report, activating additional lands for employment 

activity would involve lengthy timelines for planning, servicing, and development, rendering it 

ineffective as an immediate solution. With respect to planning, development of the Proposed 

Lands will require the implementation of a new secondary plan to establish local development 

policies to guide growth and development in the defined area. While the timelines for 

implementing a secondary plan vary, it is noted that the City of Barrie created the Salem and 

Hewitt secondary plans approximately six years after the City annexed the Salem and Hewitt 
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lands from the Town of Innisfil in 20108.  Large parts of the Salem and Hewitt Secondary Plan 

areas remain undeveloped and vacant today. By contrast, the Midhurst Expansion can be 

accommodated by amending the existing Midhurst Secondary Plan, a much simpler and quicker 

process. 

In respect of servicing, there does not appear to be any publicly available information on the City 

of Barrie’s proposed servicing solution or an engineering analysis to support servicing of the 

Proposed Lands. However, it is understood that, in order for the Proposed Lands to be serviced 

by the City of Barrie, a new class environmental assessment (“Class EA”) would be required. The 

duration of a Class EA varies based on the schedules, the type of project, the potential impacts, 

and the degree of consultation required. In this case, it is reasonable to assume that the required 

Class EA for the Barrie servicing solution could take between three to five years to complete. In 

addition, to achieve the recommended servicing solution, the City of Barrie would need to acquire 

or expropriate lands from private property owners, which can be a costly and time-consuming 

process.  

In terms of the financial feasibility of servicing the Proposed Lands from the City of Barrie, it is 

noted that the 2020 Class EA for the Midhurst Secondary Plan area considered the option of 

servicing the Secondary Plan area through the City of Barrie; however, this option was rejected 

due to the excessive cost associated with the undersized linear infrastructure at the north end of 

Barrie. In order to service the Secondary Plan area via Barrie, a new twinned forcemain to the 

plant would have been required9. The June 13, 2025 letter from the MLG to the Township 

estimates that the cost of the Barrie servicing solution today could be as much as 

$350,000,000.00.  Consideration should also be given to the disruption that will occur to the 

residents of the built up area of Barrie with this option.  

Overall, we are of the view that there is insufficient evidence to support the proposed annexation 

of additional land for Barrie for employment area uses. Furthermore, given the current planning 

and servicing timelines, the Proposed Lands are not expected to be shovel-ready for several 

years. Significant concerns have also been raised regarding the feasibility and cost of servicing 

the Proposed Lands via the City of Barrie. In light of these critical issues, there is a reasonable 

argument that proposing annexation for employment related uses at this stage seems premature.  

All of this mitigates against solving the short-term employment lands problem identified by 

Hemson as the rationale driving the annexation proposal.  What is also unanswered in all of the 

material we reviewed is the question that if indeed there is a shortage of employment land in this 

area, why can’t it be delivered by Springwater?  Why must it be delivered by Barrie? 

The Housing Lands Proposal 

Both the Stage 2 Hemson Report and the Phase 1 GMS report speak to a shortfall of housing in 

the Barrie regional market area, particularly with respect to ground-related family housing. The 

Stage 2 Hemson Report speaks to annexation of additional lands as a potential solution to the 

housing shortfall in Barrie. 

 
8 City of Barrie. "Growth Management." City of Barrie, 20 May 2025, https://www.barrie.ca/planning-building-
infrastructure/development-planning/growth-management. 
9 Wastewater Servicing Assessment by TYLin – See Schedule “C”. 

https://www.barrie.ca/planning-building-infrastructure/development-planning/growth-management
https://www.barrie.ca/planning-building-infrastructure/development-planning/growth-management
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However, it is critical to note that the City of Barrie, together with the Township of Springwater and 

the Town of Innisfil, comprise what Statistics Canada refers to as the Barrie census metropolitan 

area or “regional market area”10. As indicated in the Frank Clayton Memo, the regional market 

area covers a large area where people live and commute to jobs, known as the commutershed. 

Broadly speaking, addressing housing needs can be achieved through a regional perspective that 

extends beyond the boundaries of any single municipality, without the need for disruptive and 

costly annexations.  

The Phase 1 GMS memo prepared by WSP notes that Springwater is well positioned to absorb 

excess demand for residential growth from the City of Barrie. In that regard, the Phase 1 GMS 

memo identifies lands to accommodate this potential growth, which will be explored in Focused 

Study Area #1. The memo notes that these lands represent a logical expansion of the settlement 

area towards the City of Barrie that is driving the increased residential demand.  

The Frank Clayton Memo similarly opines that the Midhurst Expansion, with a focus on ground-

oriented housing, would increase the supply of the most in-demand (yet in the shortest supply) 

housing in the marketplace and help to ease housing affordability in the regional market area. It 

is noted in the Frank Clayton Memo that the addition of sizeable employment/industrial lands 

within the Proposed Lands would facilitate the creation of a complete community and give the 

Township a competitive advantage over other municipalities that do not have ample 

employment/industrial land inventories (i.e. North Simcoe). 

While the annexation of additional land to the City of Barrie may eventually address the shortfall 

in ground-oriented housing in the City, there appears to be support for a regional market area 

solution that provides housing to Barrie within the larger commutershed of Springwater, without 

surrendering control of the Proposed Lands to the City of Barrie. The potential for Springwater to 

accommodate this growth will be studied further in subsequent phases of the GMS, with the final 

report and recommendations scheduled to come before Council in November or December. 

Hemson and Malone Given Parsons opine that Springwater can accommodate the growth. Until 

the subsequent phases of the GMS are completed, and it is affirmed whether Springwater can 

meet projected needs within the regional market area, there is a reasonable argument that it 

would be premature to proceed with annexation at this time. 

Barrie Compensation Offer 

As indicated above, the Barrie Proposal proposes to expand the City of Barrie boundary to include 

the Proposed Lands comprised of 4,373 acres. In consideration therefor, the City of Barrie has 

agreed to provide: (1) water and wastewater servicing to a portion of Springwater Township; (2) 

compensation of approximately $7,500.00 per developable acre annexed, estimated to be 

$13,582,500.00 (subsequently increased by the City of Barrie on July 2, 2025 to $12,5000 per 

developable acre annexed, estimated to be $22,600,000.00); (3) investments of $100,000.00 per 

year for five years in dedicated economic development resources for Springwater; (4) 500 City of 

Barrie waterfront parking passes, valued at $90.00 each, for five years; (5) access to City of Barrie 

 
10 Statistics Canada. “Geography Series, 2011 Census.” Statistics Canada, last modified 2015‑11‑27, www12.statcan.gc.ca/census-

recensement/2011/as-sa/fogs-spg/Facts-cma‑eng.cfm?LANG=Eng&GK=CMA&GC=568. Accessed 23 June 2025. 
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recreation programs and facilities for five years; and (6) confirmation of the Mayor of Springwater 

as a member on the Conservation Trust for Little Lake. 

The compensation scheme is structured as a lump sum payment by the City of Barrie to the 

Township of Springwater, plus access to servicing capacity, akin to the St. Thomas-Central Elgin 

compensation package, which included a payment of $15,000,000.00 to the Municipality of 

Central Elgin, as well as access to 7,700 cubic metres per day of wastewater treatment capacity. 

The total value of compensation for the Municipality of Central Elgin, including immediate and 

future value, was between $75,000,000.00 to $85,000,000.00. While the compensation being 

offered by the City of Barrie is ostensibly less than the compensation offered to Central Elgin by 

St. Thomas, it is relevant to consider that the annexation of the Central Elgin lands was time-

sensitive in order to accommodate the already-identified user of the lands, the Volkswagen 

electric vehicle battery manufacturing plant, which was estimated to create up to 3,000 new jobs 

in the St. Thomas area. There is no similar urgency in this situation as no future user of the 

Proposed Lands has been identified at this time. 

In other recent boundary adjustment cases in Ontario, the forfeiting municipality has received 

annual financial compensation to reflect lost tax revenue as a result of the annexation. This can 

include a percentage share of the increased tax revenue by the receiving municipality. For 

example, under the terms of the Ingersoll-Southwest Oxford boundary adjustment agreement, the 

Town of Ingersoll provides annual payments to the Township of Southwest Oxford in perpetuity 

equal to the Southwest Oxford taxes on the annexed lands, plus 24% of Cami’s net tax payment 

and 24% of the increase in taxes collected from industrial and commercial properties in the former 

Township of Southwest Oxford lands. The Barrie Proposal does not include ongoing 

compensation to account for increased tax revenue to the City of Barrie from the annexed lands. 

In other cases, the compensation is structured based on the future use of the lands. In the City of 

Brantford and Brant County boundary adjustment agreement, Brantford is required to pay Brant 

County compensation equal to $850.00 per unit (subject to annual CPI increases) for every new 

residential unit for which a building permit is issued in the annexed area and $3,500.00 per hectare 

(subject to annual CPI increases) for all other development which is not a residential unit for which 

a building permit is issued in the annexed area. In the Barrie Proposal, a flat fee is contemplated 

for the developable land, regardless of the intended future use of the lands. Notably, the fee is 

calculated only on developable land, leaving a significant portion of the Proposed Lands without 

compensation. 

The sufficiency of the compensation offered must also be considered in light of the potential future 

value of the lands to the municipality, particularly in the form of potential losses in tax revenue 

and development charges (“DCs”) if the lands are annexed. The Economic Analysis summarized 

in Schedule “C” of this opinion assesses and estimates the impacts that the Midhurst Expansion 

would generate (at build-out) on the finances and economy of the Township and the County. Using 

the modelling assumptions set out in Schedule “C”, the Economic Analysis concludes that: 

• Development Charge Revenues: Based on the proposed redevelopment, and the 

DC/EDC rates in effect as of the date of the Economic Analysis, the development would 
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generate a total of $716 million, including $378 million for the Township, $257 million for the 

County, and $81 million for local school boards through the EDC. 

 

• Construction-Related Benefits: Using Statistics Canada Input-Output multipliers that 

convert dollars of input into estimated output, including directly in the construction of the 

development, indirectly in businesses that provide materials and services to the 

construction industry, and induced within the broader economy via spent wages and 

income, in total, the development would generate through the construction of the proposed 

development: 

o $15.5 billion in Gross Output; 

o $8.2 billion in GDP; 

o $5.0 billion in income and wages; 

o 72,400 person-years of employment. 

 

• Property Tax Revenues: In total, it is estimated that the residential and non-residential 

uses would generate approximately $11 billion in assessment value, and the proposed 

development is expected to generate $52.5 million per year in property taxes for the 

Township, as well as $36 million per year for the County and $51.8 million for education. 

Assessment values are based on roughly estimated hard construction costs for each type 

and assumed unit sizes for each unit type. 

 

• Permanent Jobs: Based on assumed employment density of 25 jobs per hectare, it is 

estimated that the development of the employment lands would generate 22,383 jobs. In 

addition, the community area lands would generate another 2,047 jobs on uses directly 

serving the population in those areas of the Township. 

 

• Retail Spending: Based on Statistics Canada Survey of Household Spending and making 

adjustments to reflect the anticipated share of spending within each category of spending 

likely to be spent at local businesses, it is estimated that each household would spend an 

average of $33,400.00 per year at local establishments. In total, the proposed development 

and those occupying the units would generate $347 million per year in retail spending for 

the local community. 

Based on our review, it appears that there is a disparity between the compensation being offered 

by the City of Barrie and the potential value of the Proposed Lands to the Township in the form of 

potential DCs, construction-related benefits, property tax revenues, job growth, and retail 

spending. 

The Barrie Proposal purports to provide access to water and wastewater servicing on 453 acres 

of land within Springwater Township, which could allow the Township to gain access to city-level 

infrastructure. However, the value of the compensation is largely dependent on whether the City 

of Barrie has sufficient servicing capacity in its system to honour this obligation. As indicated in 

the Campbell Planning Analysis, “[t]here is no indication that there is projected or planned 

servicing capacity to meet the wastewater servicing needs of neighbouring developments outside 

the municipal boundary of Barrie.” Similarly, with respect to water, the Campbell Planning Analysis 
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remarks that there is no indication the City of Barrie’s update to the 2019 Water Supply Master 

Plan will consider the provision of any water supply beyond the 2051 growth projection for Barrie 

or anticipate infrastructure or the delivery of water supply to areas beyond the existing municipal 

boundary. 

The Barrie Proposal does offer some ancillary benefits that could improve service levels for the 

Township of Springwater, including dedicated economic development resources for Springwater, 

City of Barrie waterfront parking passes, and access to City of Barrie recreation programs and 

facilities for five years. However, overall, we are of the view that the total compensation under the 

Barrie Proposal does not align with the potential value of the Proposed Lands to the Township 

and is lacking relevant to comparable boundary adjustments in Ontario. Also, there are concerns 

regarding the City of Barrie’s ability to provide the committed water and wastewater servicing 

included in the compensation package due to capacity restrictions. 

Midhurst Expansion 

On February 5, 2025, Council unanimously passed Council Resolution C061-2025 directing staff 
to report back to Council by June 2025 with information regarding the planning processes 
necessary to consider an expansion of the Midhurst Secondary Plan area to the east of Midhurst 
to include the Highway 400 corridor, as well as servicing capacity information and related 
deliverables. 
 
In support of the Midhurst Expansion, the MLG provided the MLG Studies to demonstrate the 

serviceability of the expansion lands and detail the policy basis for the Midhurst Expansion. A 

summary of the conclusions and recommendations contained in the MLG Studies is set out in 

Schedule “C” of this opinion. 

Generally, the MLG Studies appear to support a conclusion that development of the Proposed 

Lands (or a portion thereof) can be achieved locally in Springwater on a faster timeline and at less 

cost than the City of Barrie, while still supporting the regional market area and providing much-

needed housing to address Barrie’s needs. 

The MLG Planning Opinion recommends expanding the Midhurst community to include additional 

community area lands, that are located adjacent to Midhurst and the existing Barrie built-up area, 

in order to facilitate the servicing and timely delivery of the proposed employment area. In support 

of this position, the Planning Opinion posits that Midhurst is well-positioned to assist in addressing 

Barrie’s critical ground-oriented housing shortfall and that by leveraging the investments in 

wastewater, water and transportation servicing infrastructure in Midhurst, Springwater can provide 

housing options that align with regional growth objectives set out by the Province. The Planning 

Opinion also finds that the expansion of employment area lands within Springwater to service the 

needs of the regional market area represents a strategic and timely opportunity to enhance 

economic development, noting that the expansion lands are well-positioned along the Highway 

400 corridor, a major goods movement route, and are in close proximity to the Lake Simcoe 

Regional Airport. 

The MLG Wastewater Memo provides a wastewater servicing approach for the proposed Midhurst 

Expansion. The Wastewater Memo confirms that the existing Midhurst Wastewater Treatment 
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Plant (“WWTP”) could be utilized to serve the Midhurst Expansion, as the existing WWTP can be 

further expanded within the Utility Campus lands to accommodate additional units. The 

Wastewater Memo notes that upgrading and expanding the capacity of the existing WWTP is 

generally more efficient and cost-effective than constructing an entirely new facility.  

In its June 13, 2025 letter, the MLG provided additional information with respect to the Midhurst 

WWTP confirming that beyond the Phase 2 expansion, which will be commissioned in 2028, there 

is space within the footprint of the WWTP lands to further expand as needed in accordance with 

the approved Class EA. The MLG letter also confirms that the Highway 400 Employment Lands 

could be serviced in the short term, as water and wastewater linear infrastructure exists in the 

Doran Neighbourhood of Midhurst, roughly two kilometres away from the Forbes Road 

interchange on Highway 400. Finally, the MLG letter notes that servicing the Remington and 

Sadlon lands through the Midhurst WWTP could facilitate Council’s vision for the Bayfield Street 

Corridor by extending servicing through the corridor.  

The MLG Water Servicing Memo provides a water servicing approach for the proposed Midhurst 

Expansion. The Water Servicing Memo concludes that the proposed Midhurst Expansion can be 

appropriately serviced through requisite expansions and/or improvements to existing water 

infrastructure that is planned, or built, to service the existing Midhurst Settlement Area. 

The Water Servicing Memo notes that the existing well capacities will be insufficient to meet the 

new demand associated with the Midhurst Expansion, and that new wells will need to be 

constructed, along with one or more new raw watermains to facilitate transport of the raw water 

to treatment. The Water Servicing Memo notes that an alternative to treat the water would be to 

use the existing Carson Road and Doran Road water treatment plants (“WTPs”) to serve the 

Midhurst Expansion, which would be more cost-effective than constructing new facilities. The 

Water Servicing Memo cautions that one or more new WTPs may need to be constructed if the 

new raw water wells are located so far from the existing WTPs as to render them unfeasible. 

Notably, however, Ainley Group presented a high-level peer review of the water and wastewater 

servicing materials submitted by the MLG as part of the MLG Studies. In summary, Ainley Group 

concluded that there is insufficient information available to support the statements and findings in 

the Wastewater Memo and the Water Servicing Memo summarized in Schedule “C”. 

The Campbell Planning Analysis prepared in conjunction with this opinion generally supports 

expansion of the settlement area boundary, finding that “[b]ased on the materials reviewed, the 

expansion of the Midhurst Secondary Plan Area appears to present a logical and viable pattern 

of growth that leverages the investments in existing infrastructure, optimizes the locational 

advantages in proximity to an existing urban centre and 400 series highway and represents a 

good planning strategy.”  

The Campbell Planning Analysis also notes that the future growth of Midhurst is not dependent 

on water and wastewater services from the City of Barrie and a local servicing solution ensures 
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better continuity of service and allows the Township to make decisions regarding servicing 

allocation. 

A municipality’s decision to expand its settlement area boundary is significant, as there are 
numerous financial, infrastructure, planning and growth management risks that must be 
considered. Expanding infrastructure, including servicing, roads and transit, to new areas is costly 
and the municipality will be responsible for maintenance costs of new infrastructure in perpetuity. 
Similarly, if growth projections are overly optimistic, it is possible that the expansion area will be 
underutilized, resulting in additional and unintended financial liability to the municipality. 
Inadvertent financial liability can also arise where the anticipated demand for development does 
not materialize, and the municipality is left with revenue shortfalls. 
 
While there is a moderate degree of risk in proceeding with the Midhurst Expansion over the 
Barrie Proposal, the detailed technical work completed by the MLG for the Midhurst Secondary 
Plan area paves the way for future development within Springwater by leveraging existing 
investments in wastewater, water and transportation servicing infrastructure in Midhurst. In 
addition, the next phases of the GMS will yield additional information for the Township to consider 
with respect to the need and scale for additional residential and employment lands during the 
current planning horizon, addressing some of the risks identified above. In addition, this option 
would allow Springwater to retain control over the character and timing of the development of the 
Proposed Lands. Overall, we are of the view that the Midhurst Expansion, if justified through the 
GMS and further technical and financial studies, would create more significant advantages for the 
Township than proceeding with the Barrie Proposal. 
 

Hybrid Approach 

A third option for Council’s consideration is a hybrid approach under which a portion of the 

Proposed Lands is annexed to the City of Barrie and the remainder of the Proposed Lands is 

retained for the Midhurst Expansion. For example, this option may include: 

a) Approximately 480 hectares (1,186 acres) of land annexed to Barrie west of Miller Drive 

between Sunnidale Road and Dunlop Street W and north and south of Sunnidale Road east 

of Dobson Road; in addition to approximately 188 hectares (465 acres) of lands along the 

Highway 400 corridor on the east side of Little Lake. These areas create a more logical 

“rounding out” of Barrie’s existing settlement area to the west and east and based on the 

materials reviewed, the lands near Little Lake are locationally better serviced by Barrie. A 

map depicting the proposed lands is attached to this opinion as Schedule “E”. 

 
b) Expansion of the Midhurst Settlement Area incorporating the Bayfield Street MZO lands and 

other parcels identified by the MLG. By leading the settlement area boundary expansion 
process, the Township can determine if all the lands proposed by the MLG are appropriate 
to be designated as “New Community Area” or “New Employment Area” at this time. It may 
be that certain parcels (e.g. those to the north of Midhurst, including the northernmost 
Highway 400 lands, as approximately shown on Schedule “F” attached) should be 
designated “Future Development Potential” to ensure that the growth of Midhurst is phased 
and that there is not an excess of land supply, which has the potential to conflict with the 
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Provincial Planning Statement. This approach may also protect the municipality from the 
financial risks of oversupply. 
 

c) Including part of the Little Lake area in the annexed lands to ensure shared responsibility 
for the long-term protection, enhancement and enjoyment of the Little Lake, which aligns 
with Mayor Nuttall’s executive order in April 2025 creating a Conservation Trust to protect 
the environmentally sensitive lands of Little Lake and its surrounds. A map depicting the 
proposed Little Lake lands is attached to this opinion as Schedule “G”. 

d) Approximately 12 hectares (29.65 acres) of land east of Highway 400, north of Georgian 
Drive and adjacent to the Royal Victoria Regional Health Centre annexed to Barrie, as 
approximately shown on Schedule “H” attached. These lands represent a natural extension 
of the hospital lands and could be leveraged by the City of Barrie for hospital-related uses, 
such as additional parking. 

If desired, this hybrid approach could be advanced through ongoing discussions with the 

Provincial Facilitator. 

Liability Considerations 

Often, the annexing (gaining) municipality will assume most of the liability risk in the context of an 

annexation; however, the municipality being annexed may face certain liability risks as well. Most 

of those risks are identified in this opinion, including loss of future property tax and DC revenues, 

cost imbalances, and loss of strategic land base. Reputational and political risk may also arise, 

though it must be noted that pursuant to section 450 of the Municipal Act, 200111, a municipality, 

together with its members of council and employees, is statutorily protected from negligence 

claims where an action is taken by the municipality resulting from a policy decision made in a 

good faith exercise of council’s discretionary power. 

If Township Council were to proceed with the Barrie Proposal, consideration should also be given 

to the impact of that decision on the Township’s relationship with the County. In its June 10, 2025 

letter, the County expressed several concerns with the Barrie Proposal, including potential 

negative impacts on County finances, infrastructure, and service delivery. Proceeding with the 

proposed annexation could strain County-Township relations in the future, particularly if it is being 

viewed as contrary to the County’s interests. 

Our firm’s presentation to Springwater Council on November 26, 2024 also identified certain 

financial and legal implications/risks of not participating in discussions with the Provincial 

Facilitator regarding the Barrie Proposal. For example, if the Township chooses not to participate, 

it is possible that discussions will continue without the Township and that the Province will 

mandate an annexation without consideration for the Township’s abilities, needs and concerns. 

Our presentation identified the ability to negotiate a settlement and achieve the Township’s 

objectives as a key benefit to remaining engaged in discussions with the Provincial Facilitator. It 

is critical to note, however, that our presentation predated the updated MLG Studies, the Phase 

 
11 S.O. 2001, c. 25. 



 
 

22 
 
4928-4751-7268, v. 5 

1 GMS report and the Campbell Planning Analysis, which provided a strong planning and 

technical foundation to support exploration of the Midhurst Expansion. 

As noted above, there are certain liability considerations associated with the Midhurst Expansion 
as well. The expansion of a settlement area boundary is a significant undertaking and there are 
numerous financial, infrastructure, planning and growth management risks that must be 
considered. Expanding infrastructure, including servicing, roads and transit, to new areas is costly 
and the municipality will be responsible for maintenance costs of new infrastructure in perpetuity. 
Similarly, if growth projections are overly optimistic, it is possible that the expansion area will be 
underutilized, resulting in additional and unintended financial liability to the municipality. 
Unintended financial liability can also arise where the anticipated demand for development does 
not materialize, and the municipality is left with revenue shortfalls. 
 

We trust you have found this opinion to be helpful. If you have any questions or require additional 

information, please contact the undersigned. 

Yours truly, 

LOOPSTRA NIXON LLP 

 

Per: Quinto M. Annibale  
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SCHEDULE “A” 

PROPOSED LANDS 
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SCHEDULE “B” 

STAGE 2 HEMSON REPORT – SYNOPSIS 

The Stage 2 Hemson Report evaluates land requirements for the City of Barrie and the Townships 

of Oro-Medonte and Springwater to accommodate growth to 2051, focusing on employment areas 

and community areas. 

With respect to employment areas, the Stage 2 Hemson Report finds that: 

• Barrie likely has sufficient employment area land to meet long-term demand through 2051, 

though a short-term gap exists in shovel-ready parcels.  

• Annexation of additional lands would not resolve the immediate shortfall. Activating 

additional lands for employment activity would involve lengthy timelines for planning, 

servicing, and development, rendering it ineffective as an immediate solution. 

• Springwater has sufficient long-term employment area land to 2051. However, accelerated 

housing growth in Springwater’s Midhurst Secondary Plan area may necessitate expedited 

designation of additional employment lands to maintain balanced community development. 

• Overall, the case for additional land for Barrie for only employment area uses is relatively 

weak. 

With respect to community areas, the Stage 2 Hemson Report finds that: 

• Springwater has sufficient community area land supply to meet its growth forecast to 2051. 

• The City of Barrie is facing challenges to accommodate its forecast residential growth due 

to unachievable density assumptions. 

• The interplay between Barrie’s land supply and surrounding municipalities highlights the 

finite nature of regional housing demand: when Barrie’s land supply decreases, housing 

construction increases in County municipalities, and vice versa. 

• Any future municipal boundary expansion should integrate both community and 

employment area needs to foster balanced growth and complete communities. 

• Barrie will likely face shortfalls in its community area land supply to meet residential 

demand. Addressing this gap could require either building homes at unrealistic densities or 

expanding municipal boundaries to access additional land. 

The Stage 2 Hemson Report provides two options for land needs: 

• Option 1: Maintain municipal boundaries. Growth not accommodated within Barrie would 

be absorbed by surrounding municipalities. With no change to municipal boundaries, a 

denser form of residential growth would continue in Barrie and growth would slow. 

• Option 2: Adjust municipal boundaries in order to address Barrie’s community area needs. 

This would require detailed evaluation of servicing, fiscal impacts, and environmental 

considerations. 
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SCHEDULE “C” 

MLG STUDIES – SYNOPSIS 

In support of the Midhurst Expansion, the MLG updated a number of technical studies to 

demonstrate the serviceability of the expansion lands and detail the policy basis for the Midhurst 

Expansion. Below is a high-level summary of the conclusions and recommendations contained in 

the MLG Studies. 

Planning Opinion and Land Budget Analysis by Malone Given Parsons (“Planning 

Opinion”) 

The Planning Opinion recommends expanding the Midhurst community to include additional 

community area lands, that are located adjacent to Midhurst and the existing Barrie built-up area, 

in order to facilitate the servicing and timely delivery of the proposed employment area. In support 

of this position, the Planning Opinion posits that: 

• The community area lands can accommodate approximately 10,400 dwelling units, 

consisting of 7,200 ground-oriented units (single-detached, semi-detached homes, and 

townhomes), and 3,200 high-density units. Over time, this development would support a 

population of approximately 27,000 people, generate 2,450 population-related jobs, include 

schools and more than 45 hectares of parkland. In addition, it is anticipated that the 

Employment Area lands along Highway 400 will generate a job yield of approximately 

22,380 jobs (as determined in the Midhurst Area Boundary Expansion – Economic Benefits 

Memo prepared by KPEC dated May 12, 2025). 

 

• The Barrie Land Needs Assessment dated June 2019 and May 2021 demonstrates that 

Barrie faces a significant and unmet demand for ~19,000 additional ground-oriented 

dwelling units to 2051, which cannot be accommodated within Barrie’s current boundaries. 
Barrie’s current growth strategy relies too heavily on high-density housing and does not 

adequately account for the housing need for ground-oriented housing.  

 

• As Springwater is within the same regional market area as Barrie, Midhurst is well-

positioned to assist in addressing this housing shortfall. The PPS requires planning 

authorities to provide an appropriate range and mix of housing to meet projected needs 

within the regional market area. 

 

• New development can be serviced utilizing the existing Midhurst Water Treatment Plant and 

Wastewater Treatment Plant through an expansion, as confirmed through the Water and 

Wastewater Servicing Memos prepared by TYLin dated May 2025. By leveraging the 

investments in wastewater, water and transportation servicing infrastructure in Midhurst, 

Springwater can provide much-needed housing options that align with regional growth 

objectives set out by the Province. 

 

• The expansion of employment area lands within Springwater to service the needs of the 

regional market area represents a strategic and timely opportunity to enhance economic 
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development. The expansion lands are well-positioned along the Highway 400 corridor, a 

major goods movement route, and are in close proximity to the Lake Simcoe Regional 

Airport. 

 

• By retaining these employment lands within Springwater, the Township can ensure that job 

growth is aligned with planned infrastructure investments, supporting economic 

development in a key regional employment corridor. 

 

• The location of the expansion lands within Springwater, adjacent to planned development 

and the existing built-up area (both in Midhurst and Barrie), ensures logical and contiguous 

development patterns, aligning with objectives of sustainable, logical, and orderly land use 

planning. 

 

• The expansion lands represent an excellent opportunity for the Township and County to 

accommodate growth through the creation of innovative and complete communities and to 

do so in a manner that can be serviced in a fiscally sustainable manner. 

 

Economic Benefits Assessment by Keleher Planning & Economic Consulting (the 

“Economic Analysis”) 

The Economic Analysis assesses and estimates the impacts that the Midhurst Expansion would 

generate (at build-out) on the finances and economy of the Township of Springwater and Simcoe 

County. The Economic Analysis is modelled on the following assumptions: (1) the subject lands 

are estimated to be developed, at build-out, with 10,392 housing units (including 5,172 

single/semi-detached units, 1,981 townhouse units and 3,239 apartment units), and would 

generate a population of approximately 27,186 persons; and (2) the non-residential lands, 

assumed to be developed at a density of 25 jobs per hectare, would generate approximately 

22,383 jobs and would accommodate 2.24 million square metres of non-residential construction 

area. 

The Economic Analysis concludes that: 

• Development Charge Revenues: Based on the proposed redevelopment, and the 

DC/EDC rates in effect as of the date of the Economic Analysis, the development would 

generate a total of $716 million, including $378 million for the Township of Springwater, $257 

million for Simcoe County, and $81 million for local school boards through the EDC. 

 

• Construction-Related Benefits: Using Statistics Canada Input-Output multipliers that 

convert dollars of input into estimated output, including directly in the construction of the 

development, indirectly in businesses that provide materials and services to the 

construction industry, and induced within the broader economy via spent wages and 
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income, in total, the development would generate through the construction of the proposed 

development: 

o $15.5 billion in Gross Output; 

o $8.2 billion in GDP; 

o $5.0 billion in income and wages; 

o 72,400 person-years of employment. 

 

• Property Tax Revenues: In total, it is estimated that the residential and non-residential 

uses would generate approximately $11 billion in assessment value, and the proposed 

development is expected to generate $52.5 million per year in property taxes for the 

Township, as well as $36 million per year for the County and $51.8 million for education. 

Assessment values are based on roughly estimated hard construction costs for each type 

and assumed unit sizes for each unit type. 

 

• Permanent Jobs: Based on assumed employment density of 25 jobs per hectare, it is 

estimated that the development of the employment lands would generate 22,383 jobs. In 

addition, the community area lands would generate another 2,047 jobs on uses directly 

serving the population in those areas of the Township. 

 

• Retail Spending: Based on Statistics Canada Survey of Household Spending and making 

adjustments to reflect the anticipated share of spending within each category of spending 

likely to be spent at local businesses, it is estimated that each household would spend an 

average of $33,400.00 per year at local establishments. In total, the proposed development 

and those occupying the units would generate $347 million per year in retail spending for 

the local community. 

Wastewater Servicing Assessment by TYLin (the “Wastewater Memo”) 

The Wastewater Memo provides a wastewater servicing approach for the proposed Midhurst 

Expansion. The Township of Springwater completed a Class EA in 2020 for the Midhurst 

Secondary Plan area (the “2020 Class EA”) and concluded that the preferred solution was the 

construction of a WWTP.  

The Wastewater Memo notes that among the alternatives considered in the Class EA for the 

Midhurst Secondary Plan was the option of servicing via the City of Barrie. The City of Barrie 

option was rejected as its cost exceeded the Midhurst option due largely to the fact that the linear 

infrastructure at the north end of Barrie was not sized to accommodate the planned development. 

A new twinned forcemain to the plant would have been required. In 2009, the cost to service 

Midhurst via Barrie was calculated to be $119 million for water and wastewater (in 2025 dollars, 

that figure would amount to approximately $170 million. However, by letter dated June 13, 2025, 

the MLG advised that it is reasonable to assume that the cost of the Barrie servicing solution 

today could be at least double the 2009 cost estimate – being approximately $350 million – based 

on similar completed projects). 

The Wastewater Memo confirms that the existing Midhurst WWTP could be utilized to serve the 

Midhurst Expansion, as the existing WWTP can be further expanded within the Utility Campus 
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lands to accommodate additional units. The Wastewater Memo notes that upgrading and 

expanding the capacity of the existing WWTP is generally more efficient and cost-effective than 

constructing an entirely new facility. The Wastewater Memo cautions that an Assimilative Capacity 

Study (“ACS”) and Phosphorus Budget Assessment for Willow Creek will need to be updated to 

confirm whether the creek is able to accommodate additional treated effluent.  

An updated ACS and Phosphorus Budget Assessment was prepared by Hutchinson 

Environmental Sciences Ltd. in May 2025, which concludes that the effluent limits for the 

expanded WWTP can be managed/treated to meet discharge requirement, and that if required, 

additional treatment technology can be implemented. The updated assessment also notes that 

the preliminary phosphorus budget demonstrated that the development of the Midhurst Expansion 

may result in a post development phosphorus load that is 12 kg/year less than the pre-

development (current) load. 

Water Servicing Assessment by TYLin (“Water Servicing Memo”) 

The Water Servicing Memo provides a water servicing approach for the proposed Midhurst 

Expansion. The 2020 Class EA concluded that construction of two water treatment plants 

(“WTP”s) (Carson WTP and Doran WTP) would be required to service the Carson Road 

neighbourhood and Doran Road neighbourhood, respectively. 

The Water Servicing Memo concludes that the proposed Midhurst Expansion can be appropriately 

serviced through requisite expansions and/or improvements to existing water infrastructure that 

is planned, or built, to service the existing Midhurst Settlement Area. 

The Water Servicing Memo notes that the existing well capacities will be insufficient to meet the 

new demand associated with the Midhurst Expansion, and that new wells will need to be 

constructed, along with one or more new raw watermains to facilitate transport of the raw water 

to treatment. The Water Servicing Memo notes that an alternative to treat the water would be to 

use the existing Carson Road and Doran Road WTPs to serve the Midhurst Expansion, which 

would be more cost-effective than constructing new facilities. The Water Servicing Memo cautions 

that one or more new WTPs may need to be constructed if the new raw water wells are located 

so far from the existing WTPs as to render them unfeasible. 

Linear Servicing Assessment by SCS Consulting Group (“Linear Servicing 

Assessment”) 

The Linear Servicing Assessment provides an overview of the required linear servicing extensions 

to provide municipal water and sanitary servicing from the existing and planned infrastructure 

within the existing Midhurst Secondary Plan area boundary to the expansion lands. The Linear 

Servicing Assessment confirms that there is a feasible approach to extending the Midhurst water 

system to each of the identified proposed expansion areas. In terms of sanitary servicing, the 

Linear Servicing Assessment finds that the existing network of gravity sanitary sewers and 

associated sanitary stations and forcemains could extend to and/or be expanded on to service 

the proposed expansion areas. The Linear Servicing Assessment concludes that there is a 

feasible natural extension of the proposed water and sanitary sewer networks available to service 

the proposed expansion areas. 
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Transportation Considerations Memo by BA Group (“Transportation Memo”) 

The Transportation Memo notes that significant transportation improvements are planned for the 

Midhurst settlement area, as determined through the 2020 Class EA and that the Midhurst 

Secondary Plan and the Township of Springwater Master Plan have made allowances for new 

and expanded transportation infrastructure to accommodate increases in traffic volumes 

associated with the planned build out of the settlement area. It is noted in the Transportation 

Memo that transportation studies will be required to illustrate necessary transportation network 

improvements to accommodate detailed development plans, such as road widenings, intersection 

improvements, new road segments, provincial highway enhancements, transit service provision, 

active transportation network improvements and/or transportation demand management 

measures. 

Agricultural Characterization Report by Colville Consulting Inc. (“Agricultural Report”) 

The Agricultural Report was prepared to characterize the agricultural resources and farm 

operations on the proposed expansion lands, to assess the agricultural priority of the lands, and 

to provide a preliminary determination of any potential constraints to future development. The 

Agricultural Report notes that 62 agricultural uses were identified during the land use survey, 

including 10 cash crop operations, 10 equestrian operations, eight beef operations, two poultry 

operations, one dairy operation, two hobby farms, 16 unoccupied livestock operations, and 13 

remnant farms. 222 non-farm residences were identified, as well as 22 non-agricultural uses, 

including institutional uses, commercial uses, utility uses, recreational uses, industrial uses and 

aggregate operations. The Agricultural Report indicates that there is evidence of both random and 

systematic tile drainage on the subject lands. The Agricultural Report also contains MDS I 

setbacks, which identified 12 livestock operations that generate MDS I-related development 

constraints for future development. 
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1. Introduction and Background 

 

This Planning Assessment has been prepared by Loopstra Nixon LLP for the Township of 

Springwater (the “Township”) for the purpose of providing a planning opinion regarding the 

opportunity to expand the Midhurst Settlement Area in Springwater, including the provincial 

and municipal policy basis and procedural framework to support the expansion.  

 

Through its resolution on February 5, 2025, which was unanimously passed, the Township 

Council signalled a clear commitment to assess a proposed settlement area boundary 

expansion to expand the Midhurst Settlement Area boundaries. Council has directed staff to 

report back with information regarding the planning processes necessary to consider an 

expansion of the Midhurst Secondary Plan area to the East of Midhurst to include the 400 

corridor.  

Council has previously supported three separate requests for a Ministers Zoning Order 

(“MZO”) to facilitate the development of land to the south of the Midhurst Secondary Plan 

area, summarized as: 

• Sunnidale OP Inc., 731 Sunnidale Road, Affordable Housing Project near the 

Barrie / Springwater boundary, supported on April 5, 2023. 

 

• 2252841 Ontario Inc. (Sadlon Development) at 742 Bayfield Street – 

approximately 2,000, supported on April 19, 2023. 

 

• Remington Group, 727 Bayfield Street North, Seniors' Medical Campus 

supported on May 3, 2023. 

 

At its meeting on July 2, 2025, Council voted to revoke it support of the MZOs pertaining to 

the Remington Group and Sadlon Development, listed above, unless these future 

developments are serviced through the Midhurst water and wastewater treatment facilities. 

  

In addition to the “Future Development Potential” lands already identified within the existing 

Midhurst Secondary Plan area, additional potential expansion lands have been identified by 

the Midhurst Landowners Group (the “MLG”) providing approximately 1,870 hectares of 

developable land adjacent to the existing Midhurst Settlement Area, which includes the MZO 

lands listed above. One area is directly south of the existing Midhurst Secondary Plan Area 

settlement boundary and the second area is east of Midhurst along the Highway 400 

corridor, which reflects the geographic area subject of Council’s direction on February 5, 

2025. The MLG also identified two smaller parcels to the northwest and northeast of the 

Midhurst Secondary Plan area, which represent a notional “rounding out” of the settlement 

area. 
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The Township’s objective is to assess whether it is in the best interest of Springwater to adjust 

the settlement area boundary of Midhurst to accommodate employment and residential 

growth to meet demand for housing in the Barrie census metropolitan area (CMA) which 

comprises the municipalities of Barrie, Innisfil, and Springwater. The Township is in a position 

to leverage existing infrastructure investments in Midhurst to meet this growth which directly 

support provincial housing priorities. 

 

The intent is to explore the question of settlement area boundary expansion for Midhurst in 

accordance with the Provincial Planning Statement, Simcoe County Official Plan, the 

Township Official Plan and in consideration of the growth opportunities (the “Proposed 

Development”). This could result in: 

a) A Town-initiated Official Plan Amendment, for a Settlement Area Boundary 

Expansion (“SABE”) and an amendment to the Midhurst Secondary Plan. 

 

b) A private developer-led application for an Official Plan Amendment for the SABE 

and amendment to the Midhurst Secondary Plan by the MLG. 

 

c) A combination of a) and b) whereby the Township initiates the SABE and adopts 

an OPA to expand the settlement area boundary of Midhurst and the MLG 

continues the extensive work already commenced to confirm land use 

designations, densities, servicing solutions and other details typically contained 

at the secondary plan level. 

Consideration of this settlement area boundary expansion has been prompted by an 

identified short-fall of approximately 19,000 ground-oriented housing units in the 

neighbouring municipality of Barrie, which is needed by 2051 to meet the growth needs 

within the regional market area (“RMA”). The proposed expansion in Midhurst, as presented 

by the MLG, is estimated to provide around 7,200 ground-oriented homes and 3,200 

dwelling units of other typologies (stacked-townhouses and apartments etc.).  

 

In support of the achievement of complete communities, commercial and employment 

development need to be planned for alongside residential growth. The lands to the east of 

Midhurst are strategically located along Highway 400, making them ideal for logistics, 

warehousing, and advanced manufacturing. This location supports economic development 

and aligns with regional infrastructure plans. 

 

The expansion of the Midhurst Settlement Area may present a logical and efficient solution 

to address housing and employment needs within the RMA leveraging existing infrastructure 

and supporting balanced growth. The Township has signaled that it supports the expansion 

of Midhurst in concert with the expansion and upgrade of existing local services to facilitate 

future expansion. As discussed in the accompanying opinion letter prepared by Mr. Annibale, 
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Springwater also has an opportunity to support the neighbouring municipality of Barrie 

without compromising its own growth ambitions and contributions to the RMA. 

2. Materials Reviewed 

 

In preparing this high-level planning assessment, we have relied upon the materials and 

information provided by the Township and upon publicly available versions of the applicable 

provincial and municipal planning documents, including council and committee agendas, 

reports and minutes.  

3. Provincial Policy Review 

3.1 The Ontario Planning Act 

 

The Ontario Planning Act, R.S.O 1990, c. P.13 (the “Planning Act”) consolidated October 

20, 2024, establishes the land use planning system in Ontario. The Planning Act sets out 

matters of provincial interest and regulations for planning processes, applications and 

delegated authorities including ensuring public notice and appeal rights. The Planning Act 

also serves as a foundation for other provincial plans including the Provincial Planning 

Statement. Section 2 of the Planning Act establishes matters of provincial interest approval 

authorities shall have regard for when carrying out responsibilities under the Planning Act.  

 

Below are the matters of provincial interest along with an analysis against the Proposed 

Development. 

3.2  Provincial Planning Statement 2024 

 

The new Provincial Planning Statement (“PPS”) was issued under section 3 of the Planning 

Act and came into effect on October 20, 2024. Like its predecessor, the PPS provides 

direction on matters of provincial interest related to land use planning and development and 

mandates that all decisions affecting a planning matter are consistent with the PPS. This 

policy statement applies to municipal councils, local boards, planning boards, ministers or 

ministries, and various government agencies. 

 

Section 2.1 of the PPS outlines how planning authorities should manage and plan for growth. 

Planning authorities must base population and employment forecasts on projections 

published by the Ministry of Finance or previously issued provincial forecasts for land use 

planning. Currently, in Springwater, this means using the growth forecasts in the adopted 

County of Simcoe Official Plan adopted by County Council on August 9, 2022 (pending 

MMAH approval). 

 

With regards to the permitted planning horizon, Section 2.1.3 of the PPS specifies that when 

updating an Official Plan, planning authorities must ensure sufficient land is available to meet 
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projected growth needs for at least 20 years and no more than 30 years (i.e., up to 2055 if 

approved today). This section also states that planning for infrastructure, public service 

facilities and employment areas may extend beyond the 30-year horizon. 

 

Section 2.1.4 requires planning authorities to maintain the ability to accommodate residential 

growth for a minimum of 15 years through designated and available residential development 

lands, which aims to ensure a diverse range of housing options and densities. 

 

Regarding the SABE, the PPS has introduced changes regarding settlement boundary 

expansions and the establishment of new settlements whereby these can be considered at 

any time and there is no longer a requirement for a municipal comprehensive review. 

Landowners are also able to apply to expand an urban boundary at any time and without a 

limitation on expansion size, whereas previously, private settlement area boundary 

expansions were limited to a maximum of 40.0 hectares. Despite this change, there remain 

detailed criteria for the consideration of settlement area boundary expansions, and the tests 

which must be satisfied are set out in section 2.3.2.1 of the PPS, including:  

 

a. The need to designate and plan for additional land to accommodate a diverse range and 

mix of land uses.  

 

b. Sufficient capacity of existing or planned infrastructure and public service facilities.  

 

c. Whether the subject lands include specialty crop areas.  

 

d. Evaluation of alternative locations that avoid prime agricultural areas, or if unavoidable, 

consider lower priority agricultural lands.  

 

e. Compliance with the minimum distance separation formulae. 

 

f. Minimizing and mitigating impacts on the agricultural system through an agricultural impact 

assessment or equivalent analysis.  

 

g. Ensuring phased progression of urban development in the new or expanded settlement 

area. 

 

Further, section 2.3.2.2 allows planning authorities to identify new settlement areas only 

where the infrastructure and public services needed to support the development are either 

planned or available. 

 

Since all Council decisions must align with the PPS, the Township must consider these 

criteria when planning for growth in Springwater, including the consideration of an expansion 

to the Midhurst Secondary Plan area. Whether the infrastructure and public service facilities 
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needed to support development of expansion areas is planned or available is of critical 

importance. Infrastructure considerations are discussed later in this report. 

4. County of Simcoe Policy Review 

Due to changes introduced by Bill 23, the More Homes Built Faster Act, it is anticipated 

that the County of Simcoe may no longer have planning responsibilities over the lower-

tier municipalities once the changes come into force on proclamation. While the date of 

proclamation is currently unknown, it appears likely that planning responsibilities will shift 

to the lower-tier municipalities, and the County's Official Plan will become part of the 

lower-tier municipal Official Plans. However, until the Township updates its own official 

plan to incorporate County policies and/or repeals the County official plan, the Township 

is responsible for implementing the County’s land use planning policies. 

 

Notwithstanding this uncertainty, the County of Simcoe continues work on Phase 2 of its 

Municipal Comprehensive Review (“MCR”) and will support its local municipalities 

through a regional systems approach to achieve provincial directives for housing and 

economic development in an expedited, streamlined and cost-effective way. 

 

Regarding growth projections for Simcoe County, OPA No. 7 was adopted by County 

Council on August 9, 2022, (the “County OP”) to implement Phase 1 relating to growth 

management policies and updates to land use designations. This amendment introduces 

or updates policies relating to settlement hierarchies, population and employment growth 

forecasts, density and intensification targets, identification of Major Transit Station Areas, 

and establish a policy framework for managing new growth areas and settlement area 

boundary expansions based on technical studies, including a Population and Employment 

land needs assessment. 

 

The County OP, which is under review by the Province and currently not in-effect, 

identifies Springwater as a ‘Category 2 Settlement Area’ which has a delineated built 

boundary and existing or planned municipal water and wastewater systems. Springwater 

is identified to grow in population by 10,170 by 2051 and in employment by 2,490 jobs. 

An intensification target for the delineated built-up area of 15% is also identified and a 

designated greenfield area density target of 45 residents and jobs per hectare.  

 

However, if the proposed changes to the Planning Act are proclaimed, upper-tier MCRs will 

no longer occur in the same manner as has been taken elsewhere in the Greater Golden 

Horseshoe. In the case of Simcoe County, the MCR process whereby local municipalities 

were expected to conform with the upper-tier direction was not considered by the County to 

be productive. Consequently, the adopted County OP sets out a collaborative approach that 

builds on the County’s original MCR work whereby Phase 2, which includes consideration of 
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settlement area boundary expansions, allows for local municipal-led solutions to 

accommodate planned growth1. 

 

This is to say that a locally led partnership is possible when a municipality is sufficiently 

resourced to take the lead on the growth management review. In this case: 

- The County would be involved as part of the project team, albeit in more of a 

supportive capacity. 

- The County project team has already completed background work regarding 

population and employment needs that may inform local growth management 

decisions to 2051. 

- Local municipalities would inform and drive infrastructure and fiscal analysis. 

- Public and stakeholder engagement would be a locally lead responsibility with 

County input and participation. 

- County information about how future growth can/cannot interface with 

agricultural and natural heritage systems remains relevant and a priority when 

identifying areas for long-term growth. 

- There would be local and County collaboration regarding growth options and 

policy directions. 

The Township has the opportunity to work with Simcoe County in accordance with the 

locally led partnership model as set out above. Alternatively, following proclamation 

mentioned previously, the Township could update its Official Plan by passing a By-law 

whereby the Simcoe County Official Plan is repealed or partially repealed with respect to 

certain policies and maps adopted or approved after November 28, 2022. 

 

While OPA No. 7 did not identify any land need for Springwater to accommodate 

population and employment growth to 2051, the Township can propose an alternative 

growth model that better reflects its unique location within the Barrie census metropolitan 

area and that capitalizes on the availability of future development land to deliver growth to 

meet the needs of the broader RMA. Based on the materials reviewed, Barrie is struggling 

to meets its population projections based on the high reliance on intensification within the 

existing built-up area and lack of designated greenfield areas to accommodate expansion. 

Springwater on the other hand has an ability to expand its settlement areas to release 

new designated greenfield development areas. Further, the projections within OPA No. 7 

did not account Springwater’s strategic position with lands along the Highway 400 

corridor which present opportunities for employment growth with access to regional 

markets. 

 

1 County of Simcoe Report CCW -  2024-170 June 11, 2024 Municipal Comprehensive Review and 

Growth Management Strategy Update. 
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This allows for a locally led solution to meet municipal and provincial priorities. 

5. Springwater OP 

The Township passed By-law 2023-075 to adopt a new Official Plan for the Township of 

Springwater (“2023 OP”), approved by the County of Simcoe, on July 5, 2023, pursuant to 

Section 17(22) of the Planning Act. Based on the 2018 Growth Management Strategy 

(“GMS”) that informed the 2023 OP, the growth horizon established is 2031.  

 

Due to provincial policy changes, including the new PPS, the Township is now required to 

undertake a provincial conformity exercise, including planning for the 2051 growth horizon, 

which will result in an update to the 2023 OP. Work is underway and WSP Canada Inc. was 

retained in fall 2024 to undertake a Growth Management Study, which also considers the 

Joint Land Needs Analysis and Study prepared by Hemson Consulting in December 2024. 

While Simcoe County OPA No. 7, considers growth projections, it did not assess land 

needs and the WSP GMS will report back to Council with growth alternatives at the end 

of 2025. 

 

The WSP Background Report of May 2025 recognizes Midhurst as the focus for new 

residential and employment growth within the Township and notes that housing absorption 

from the RMA in Midhurst appears to be accelerated. This signals that expanding the 

settlement area of Midhurst is warranted and should even be advanced. However, it is 

important that the MLG, the Township and its consultants continue to work together in order 

that any proposals to expand the settlement area boundary of Midhurst are coordinated and 

appropriately phased to ensure the creation of complete communities and the alignment of 

housing growth with jobs. As clearly stated in the WSP report to Council in May 2025, 

 

“[The analysis] will inform the development of three growth scenarios in 

Phase 2 of the project through Summer and Fall 2025. In addition to aligning 

with the planning framework outlined in this Report, the preferred growth 

scenario will be selected based on an analysis of fiscal impacts, servicing 

availability, and stakeholder feedback. This will be presented to Council in a 

Final Recommendations Report at the conclusion of this project in December 

2025.” 

 

Considering the investment in WSP’s extensive analysis, it is appropriate to wait for 

the GMS recommendations at the end of this year before making decisions on the 

amount of growth and any resulting SABE required to accommodate it. 

 

With that said, the work of the MLG has already demonstrated that there are 

potential settlement area boundary expansion lands available immediately adjacent 

to the existing Midhurst Secondary Plan Area and that these provide a logical 
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enlargement of the area both in terms of residential growth and strategic 

employment areas. Conversely, the Barrie annexation proposal presented to 

Council on May 21, 2025 (the “Barrie Proposal”) identifies lands beyond those 

identified by the MLG. Therefore, before the GMS is finalized, the Township has an 

opportunity to consider whether certain aspects of the Barrie Proposal have merit, 

including the annexation of lands to the City of Barrie to support its current growth 

targets, which it has been reported are proving challenging as it relies heavily on 

intensification within the urban core in the form of apartment dwellings. Barrie needs 

to expand its settlement area boundary and introduce new greenfield development 

areas to accommodate more ground-related dwelling units, which it needs to 

balance with the delivery of new employment opportunities. 

6. Settlement Area Boundary Expansion Options 

 

There are currently two SABE options: 

 

1) The Barrie Proposal to expand its settlement area by annexing approximately 1,769 

hectares (4,373 acres) of land from Springwater in exchange for payments set out at 

paragraph 26 of Loopstra Nixon’s accompanying letter and including the provision of 

water wastewater services for approximately 183 hectares (453 acres) of future 

development land within Springwater. 

 

It is envisaged that, should the annexation of certain lands to Barrie proceed then the 

City of Barrie would be responsible for the planning studies and OPA required to bring 

those lands into its settlement area boundary. 

  

2) The MLG Proposal to expand the Midhurst settlement area, as illustrated in Figure 1 

of the Request for Urban Boundary Expansion in Springwater letter prepared by 

Malone Given parsons, dated May 15, 2025, which results in approximately 1,870 

hectares (4,620 acres) of land. 

An alternative option, which supports delivery of housing and employment lands in the 

regional market area and provincial priorities, merits consideration by the Township. The 

consideration of alternatives also provides Springwater the ability to counter the Barrie 

Proposal in a manner that fulfills the spirit of negotiation under the guidance of the Provincial 

Land and Development Facilitator while continuing to build upon the existing support for 

growth  and the strong relationship with the MLG, including the significant investments in 

servicing infrastructure. A made-in-Springwater option along the lines of the Hybrid 

Approach referenced in our accompanying letter may have advantages and is worthy of 

further study. 

 

This option may include: 
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a) Approximately 480 hectares (1,186 acres) of land annexed to Barrie west of Miller 

Drive between Sunnidale Road and Dunlop Street W and north and south of 

Sunnidale Road east of Dobson Road; in addition to approximately 188 hectares (465 

acres) of lands along the Highway 400 corridor on the east side of Little Lake; and in 

addition, approximately 12 hectares (29.65 acres) of land annexed to Barrie east of 

Highway 400, north of Georgian Drive and adjacent to the Royal Victoria Regional 

Health Centre. 

 

Together, these areas create a more logical “rounding out” of Barrie’s existing 

settlement area to the west and east and based on the materials reviewed, the lands 

near Little Lake are locationally better serviced by Barrie. 

 

b) Expansion of the Midhurst Settlement Area incorporating the MZO lands and other 

parcels identified by the MLG. By leading the SABE process, the Township can 

determine if all the lands proposed by the MLG are appropriate to be designated as 

“New Community Area” or “New Employment Area” at this time. It may be that certain 

parcels (e.g. those to the north of Midhurst, including the northernmost Highway 400 

lands) should be designated “Future Development Potential” to ensure that the 

growth of Midhurst is phased and that there is not an excess of land supply, which 

has the potential to conflict with the PPS. This approach may also protect the 

municipality from the financial risks of oversupply. 

c) Including part of the Little Lake area in the annexed lands to ensure shared 

responsibility for the long-term protection, enhancement and enjoyment of the Little 

Lake, which aligns with Mayor Nuttall’s executive order in April 2025 creating a 

Conservation Trust to protect the environmentally sensitive lands of Little Lake and 

its surrounds. 

7. Water and Wastewater Servicing Considerations 

 

As noted in the reports prepared on behalf of the MLG, expansion of the Midhurst Settlement 

Area will require improvements and/or expansions to the existing wastewater treatment 

facility and infrastructure in Midhurst and that there are lands available at the Midhurst Utility 

Campus to accommodate such expansions. Similarly, expansions and/or improvements to 

existing water infrastructure that is planned or built would be required to meet any growth of 

Midhurst, including the construction of new wells. Hydrogeological and geological studies 

will be required to determine optimal locations of new wells, however the treatment of raw 

water through the expansion of existing water treatment plants appears to present a cost-

effective option to meet potential new demand. 
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The reports prepared on behalf of the MLG have been peer reviewed by Ainley Group and 

high-level findings presented to Council on July 2, 2025 suggest that more information is 

required to demonstrate the feasibility of the water and wastewater servicing solutions 

presented by the MLG at this stage. 

 

In addition to the schedule of financial compensation and incentives offered by the City of 

Barrie in exchange for additional lands from Springwater to support Barrie’s growth, one of 

key principles is the extension of water and wastewater services to the portion of Springwater 

outside the Barrie Proposal area. The Midhurst Water, Wastewater and Transportation ESR 

(March 2020) considered the option of servicing via Barrie, but this was rejected due to high 

costs associated with the undersized linear infrastructure at the north end of Barrie and the 

Midhurst option was therefore advanced. There is nothing to suggest that the City of Barrie 

has the ability to or is planning to accommodate growth beyond its own existing 2051 targets 

for water and wastewater servicing, as discussed below. 

 

Barrie Wastewater Master Plan 

On May 16, 2024, the City of Barrie issued a Notice of Study Commencement for updating 

its Wastewater Master Plan to determine the wastewater servicing requirements to 

accommodate that growth to 2051. Required to address Phase 1 and 2 of the Municipal 

Class Environmental Assessment process, the study is expected to be complete by end of 

2025. 

 

According to the City’s website, the current study builds “on to the works completed as part 

of the 2019 master plans, the updated Wastewater Master Plan (WWMP) will address 

wastewater collection and treatment requirements in one document.” 

 

The WWMP 2051 study will: 

- Assess the existing wastewater system to identify capacity constraints and 

opportunities for improvement; 

- Ensure wastewater services meet the current and future community needs by 

providing long-term and integrated wastewater servicing strategies to 2051 and 

beyond; and 

- Recommend future infrastructure projects that will provide the required 

wastewater service. 

The study is based on Barrie’s population growth projection of 298,000 residents and 

150,000 jobs by 2051. This growth has been spatially allocated across existing Greenfield 

Development Areas and through intensification of existing built-up areas within Barrie.   

The study does not anticipate any Settlement Area Boundary Expansion, nor does it account 

for additional population, service areas or infrastructure beyond the existing planned growth. 

There is no indication that there is projected or planned servicing capacity to meet the 
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wastewater servicing needs of neighbouring developments outside the municipal boundary 

of Barrie. 

 

Following finalization of the WWMP 2025, a Public Information Centre is required which is 

likely to occur at the end of 2025 or during Q1 2026 before the WWMP is published for the 

30-day public review period. While some near-term infrastructure design improvements, 

such as upsizing existing pipes is anticipated as part of the study and can be implemented 

without the need for further assessment under the Municipal Class Environmental 

Assessment (“MCEA”) procedures, major upgrades to wastewater treatment plant 

infrastructure and any significant new infrastructure with potential for environmental impacts 

must proceed under the full planning and documentation procedures through Schedule C 

described in the MCEA. Depending on the complexity of the project and the level of public 

engagement and review, this type of Class EA can take several months to a few years. 

 

Barrie Water Master Plan 

Similar to the process described above for the WWMP, Barrie has engaged GHD Engineers 

to update the 2019 Water Supply Master Plan (“WMP”) and the Water Storage and 

Distribution Master Plan to accommodate the planned growth of 298,000 people and 

150,000 jobs by 2051. 

 

The WMP will: 

- Assess the existing drinking water system to identify capacity constraints and 

opportunities for improvement; 

- Ensure water services meet the current and future community needs by providing 

long-term and integrated water servicing strategies to 2051 and beyond; and 

- Recommend future infrastructure projects that will provide the required water service. 

 

Again, there is no indication that the WMP will consider the provision of any water supply 

beyond the 2051 growth projection for Barrie or anticipate infrastructure or the delivery of 

water supply to areas beyond the existing municipal boundary. In a presentation to Council 

on July 2, 2025, Watson & Associates noted that that there is a current lack of information 

on the feasibility of servicing any expansion lands within Springwater. 

The MLG studies and reports indicate that servicing infrastructure already planned and or 

under construction has capacity to serve additional growth in Midhurst with some upgrades. 

Subject to the scale of the upgrades and types of new infrastructure, leveraging investments 

in existing systems may be quicker in terms of study, design and permitting than any services 

that Barrie might be able to offer. While more detailed study into the feasibility of servicing 

through Midhurst Infrastructure Campus is required, to eliminate uncertainty about servicing 

new growth areas in Springwater, the Township may better protect its existing and future 

residents and businesses by delivering and managing its own municipal services by working 

in partnership with the MLG. 
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8. Township-led Official Plan Amendment 

Subject to the conclusions and recommendations of the WSP Growth Management Strategy, 

the Township may decide to proceed with the SABE to add lands to the Midhurst Secondary 

Plan Area. As previously mentioned, the PPS provides the framework for evaluating such 

proposals, specifically, policy 2.3.2.1 establishes seven tests that must be considered as 

follows: 

“In identifying a new settlement area or allowing a settlement area boundary expansion, 

planning authorities should consider the following: 

 

a) the need to designate and plan for additional land to accommodate an appropriate 

range and mix of land uses; 

 

b) if there is sufficient capacity in existing or planned infrastructure and public service 

facilities; 

 

c) whether the applicable lands comprise specialty crop lands; 

 

d) the evaluation of alternative locations which avoid prime agricultural areas, and 

where avoidance is not possible, consider reasonable alternatives on lower priority 

agricultural lands in prime agricultural areas; 

 

e) whether the new or expanded settlement area complies with the minimum distance 

separation formulae; 

 

f) whether impacts on the agricultural system are avoided, or where avoidance is not 

possible, minimized and mitigated to the extent feasible as determined through an 

agricultural impact assessment or equivalent analysis, based on provincial guidance; 

and 

 

g) the new or expanded settlement area provides for the phased progression of urban 

development.” 

Each of these tests will require review with respect to the SABE lands as part of a Township 

initiated Official Plan Amendment, which can be started immediately with the preparation of 

a Terms of Reference and establishment of a Technical Advisory Committee, including 

representatives from Simcoe County, the Agricultural Advisory Committee and other 

Township Committee’s together with key stakeholders.  
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9. Summary 

Future anticipated changes to the Planning Act mean that the County of Simcoe may no 

longer have planning authority for the lower tier municipalities, including Springwater. In 

anticipation of this, the Township may choose to adopt the 2051 growth targets in the County 

OP but is likely to have greater flexibility to establish targets for growth areas and future 

settlement expansions based on its own land needs analysis. The GMS for Springwater is 

expected to be finalized by the end of 2025. 

 

Regardless of the Township’s decision with respect to the annexation of lands to the City of 

Barrie, there is a strong case to expand the Midhurst Secondary Plan Area, as demonstrated 

by the extensive studies prepared on behalf of the MLG. The MLG has a history of working 

closely with the Township to invest in infrastructure and develop Midhurst as a thriving new 

community and has presented a compelling land use planning case backed up by technical 

solutions that support its expansion. 

 

A SABE can be considered at any time without an MCR. Landowners can also apply to 

expand an urban boundary at any time and without a limitation on expansion size, however, 

it is recommended that, subject to confirmation of land needs, the Township undertake an 

Official Plan Amendment to bring forward a SABE pursuant to Section 21 of the Planning 

Act. 

 

The future growth of Midhurst is not dependent on water and wastewater services from the 

City of Barrie and a local servicing solution ensures better continuity of service and allows 

the Township to make decisions regarding servicing allocation. 

 

By planning for the growth of Midhurst in a logical, phased manner and working in partnership 

with the MLG, Springwater can commit to a 30-year plus supply of housing and employment 

lands to support municipal and provincial priorities.  

 

Springwater has an opportunity to assist the City of Barrie in achieving its growth targets 

without compromising its own planning objectives. 

 

The Office of the Provincial Land and Development Facilitator has encouraged full 

participation in the discussions concerning the Barrie Proposal which affords the Township 

an opportunity to advocate for provincial approval of its own growth and the SABE of 

Midhurst. 

 

Based on the materials reviewed, the expansion of the Midhurst Secondary Plan Area   

appears to present a logical and viable pattern of growth that leverages the investments in 

existing infrastructure, optimizes the locational advantages in proximity to an existing urban 

centre and 400 series highway and represents a good planning strategy. 
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Respectfully submitted, 

 

LOOPSTRA NIXON LLP 

 

   
 

Quinto M. Annibale     Sally Campbell RPP. MCIP. MRTPI 

Partner       Land Use Planner 
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SCHEDULE “E” 

PROPOSED “ROUNDING OUT” LANDS 
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SCHEDULE “F” 

PROPOSED “FUTURE DEVELOPMENT POTENTIAL” LANDS 
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SCHEDULE “G” 

PROPOSED LITTLE LAKE LANDS 
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SCHEDULE “H” 

PROPOSED HOSPITAL LANDS 
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